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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA

PRIMARY NAME: GRAND REEF

ALTERNATE NAMES:
ARAVAIPA
JOHN W. MACKAY
CALISTOGA MNG. & DEV. CO.
BRINGHAM SILVER AND LEAD
VIVIAN MINE
PATENTED CLAIMS MS 1760
JOE RUBAL
BOTTS, GEORGE H.
LEAD JEWEL

GRAHAM COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 167B

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 6 S RANGE 20 E SECTION 29 QUARTER E2
LATITUDE: N 32DEG 53MIN 00SEC LONGITUDE: W 110DEG 19MIN 01SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: COBRE GRANDE MTN - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER

COMMODITY:
LEAD OXIDE
COPPER OXIDE
ZINC
SILVER
GOLD
FLUORINE FLUORSPAR
IRON
SILICON QUARTZ
VANADIUM
CALCIUM

BIBLIOGRAPHY:
USGS PP. 461, GEOLOGY OF THE KLONDYKE QUAD,
1964, P. 146
ROSS, CLYDE H., USGS BULL. 763, GEOLOGY & ORE
DEPOSITS FO THE ARAVAIPA & STANELY MINING
DISTRICTS, GRAHAM CO. AZ., 1925, P. 78-86
ANTHONY, JOHN W. & OTHERS, MINEROLOGY OF AZ.,
1977, P. 22
BLM MINING DISTRICT SHEET 753

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



CONTINUATION OF GRAND REEF

ADMMR GRAND REEF FILE

ELEVATORSKI, E.A., ADMMR AZ. FLUROSPAR 1971,
P.19

AZBM BULL. 156, AZ ZINC & LEAD DEPTS. 1950,

P. 235

AZBM BULL. 180, MINERAL AND WATER RESOURCES
OF AZ. 1969, P. 235

ADMMR U FILE

AZ MINING JOURNAL AUG. 1920, P. 31

FLAGG, A.L., VANADIUM REPOT 2, 1942, P. 4

ADMMR DOG WATER AND SILVER CABLE CLAIMS FILE
ADMMR ARAVAIPA MINING DISTRICT GEOLOGY FILE
ELSING & HEINEMAN, AZ METAL PRODUCTION, AZBM
BULL. 140, 1936, P. 93

ELEVATORSKI, E.A., AZ INDUSTRIAL MINERALS,
ADMMR 1978, P. 33

ADMMR FAR MINING RESOURCES FILE

HICHS, CLIFFORD J., MOLYBDENUM OCCURENCES IN
AZ. ADMMR 1979, P. 17
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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: GRAND REEF

ALTERNATE NAMES:
ARAVAIPA
JOHN W. MACKAY
CALISTOGA MNG. & DEV. CO.
BRINGHAM SILVER AND LEAD
VIVIAN MINE
PATENTED CLAIMS MS 1760
JOE RUBAL
BOTTS, GEORGE H.
LEAD JEWEL

GRAHAM COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 1678

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 6 S RANGE 20 E  SECTION 29 QUARTER E2
LATITUDE: N 32DEG 53MIN OOSEC  LONGITUDE: W 110DEG 19MIN O1SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: COBRE GRANDE MTN - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER

COMMODITY:
LEAD  OXIDE
COPPER  OXIDE
ZINC
SILVER
GOLD
FLUORINE  FLUORSPAR
IRON
SILICON  QUARTZ
VANAD IUM
CALCIUM

BIBLIOGRAPHY:

USGS PP. 461, GEOLOGY OF THE KLONDYKE QUAD,
1964, P. 146

ROSS, CLYDE H., USGS BULL. 763, GEOLOGY & ORE
DEPOSITS FO THE ARAVAIPA & STANELY MINING
DISTRICTS, GRAHAM CO. AZ., 1925, P. 78-86

ANTHONY, JOHN W. & OTHERS, MINEROLOGY OF AZ.,
1977, P. 22

BLM MINING DISTRICT SHEET 753

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



CONTINUATION OF GRAND REEF

ADMMR GRAND REEF FILE

ELEVATORSKI, E.A., ADMMR AZ. FLUROSPAR 1971,
P. 19

AZBM BULL. 156, AZ ZINC & LEAD DEPTS. 1950,
P.-235

AZBM BULL. 180, MINERAL AND WATER RESOURCES
OF AZ. 1969, P. 235

ADMMR U FILE

AZ MINING JOURNAL AUG. 1920, P. 31

FLAGG, A.L., VANADIUM REPOT 2, 1942, P. &

ADMMR DOG WATER AND SILVER CABLE CLAIMS FILE
ADMMR ARAVAIPA MINING DISTRICT GEOLOGY FILE
ELSING & HEINEMAN, AZ METAL PRODUCTION, AZBM
BULL. 140, 1936, P. 93

ELEVATORSKI, E.A., AZ INDUSTRIAL MINERALS,
ADMMR 1978, P. 33

ADMMR FAR MINING RESOURCES FILE

HICHS, CLIFFORD J., MOLYBDENUM OCCURENCES IN
AZ. ADMMR 1979, P. 17



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION FROM MINE CARDS IN MUSEUM

ARIZONA MM 5289 Linarite

GRAHAM COUNTY 6973 i
GRAND REEF MINE 6974 L
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United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF MINES

P. O. BOX 25086
BUILDING 20, DENVER FEDERAL CENTER
DENVER, COLORADO 80225

Intermountain Field Operations Center

March 24, 1983

Mr. Ken Phillips TR

Arizona Department of Minerals Resources s 50 1983
Mineral Building, Fairgrounds

PHOENEA, ARIZONA

Dear Ken,

Thanks for the answers to my questions on the Grand Reef Fault fluorspar
occurrence. We have recommended that the property not be included in MAS
at this time because of the low probability that would have to be assigned
to the reserves. If, in the future, you find that they really do have a
significant minable orebody, I would appreciate your letting us know so
that we could reconsider it for inclusion in MAS,

I am enclosing copies of the letters from the President of Corango
Resources to the Bureau on this property for your files as they may be of
interest to you.

Sincerely,

George K= Schottler, Chief
Branch of Minerals Availability

Enclosures

Copy to: DP Blasko
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CORANGO RESOURCES LTD.
3088S SOUTNHFIELD RoAaD
BuireE 3asoO

SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48078

(313) @as-2103

January 5, 1983

United States Department of Interior
Washington, D.C.

Re: Strategic Minerals - Fluorspar
Gentlemen:

We have acquired and are exploring a domestic occurrence of
flueorspar. The occurrence is within a fault which was filled
with breccia and then filled with fluorspar. The fault itself
has been delineated for approximately 1,200 feet, is 200 feet
wide, 600 feet deep and for its entire length is filled with

this material. The fault has been trzced on the surface for a
distance of three miles on the company's »roperty with surface
outcrops consistent with continuous deposition of fluorspar for
its entire three mile length. Fluorspar grades run 207 at the
surface outcrops subject to weathering ancd from 407 to 607 under-
ground. We are developing a plan for the cutlining of reserves
and believe that we will, this coming exploration season, outline
in excess of 12,000,000 tons of fluorspar. The property has the
potential to go as high as 200,000,000 toms.

Fluorspar is on the strategic mineral list and there is only .
minute domestic production.

We would appreciate being informed of any programs, grants, or
other matters for which we may apply, in which the Federal
Covernment would participate with us in the outlining of these
reserves of this strategic mineral.

Yours very truly,

CORANGO RESOURCES LTD.

AT

.~ Robert H. Golden,

resident

RHG/d1

e
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CORANGO RESOURCES LTD.
3055 BOUTHFIELD RO AD
suiTEe 350

. SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 4B0O786

(313) 84B5-2103

January 21, 1983

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Mines

2401 E Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20241

Att: Mr. Robert C. Horton
Director

Dear Mr. Horton:

—

I respond to your letter of January 17, 1983, in regard to

our fluorspar propperty.

Our property is an amalgamation of patented claims and
State of Arizona Prospecting Permits which can be turned
into leases at ou election, comprising approximately 4
miles of strike length along that geologic feature known
as '""The Grand Reef Fault'", Graham County, Arizona.

This fault extends for many miles and has been the subject

of substantial mining activity in earlier years for lead and
silver. The Grand Reef Mine was the largest silver producer
in the State of Arizona during the early 1900's. Our property
does have indications of substantial lead/silver deposits.

The Grand Reef Fault is a geologic feature which varies up to
220 feet in width and traverces the entire 4 miles of our
property. The fault was the subject of at least three periods
of mineralization and is presently filled with brecciated rock
cemented in place by fluorspar.

Representative underground sampling has ranged between 407-657
CAF2 with 407 being a generalized representation. It is P
apparent that the fluorspar increases in grade in association’
with sulphide minerals. This rluorspar is known to extend the
entire four mile length of the property and to exist to a depth
of 600 feet. We have not confirmed the depth as a uniform-
feature, however, drilling which has been doné does coniirm
uniform depth of the deposit at a 600 foot level.

We estimate tonages of CAF2 grading 407-60% to be in excess of
200,000,000 tons.

Couf

-




This property is particularly amenable to open pit mining methods
and it is our belief that the property could be mined in total
satisfaction of domestic fluorspar needs for many years.

It is our intention to continue exploration and delineation of
reserves on this property, however, we recognize our inability
to mine this deposit and the necessity of joint venturing or
otherwise, interesting a major mining company due to the antici-
pated size of the mining project.

Yours very truly,

RHG/d1 i




GRAHAM COUNTY

GRAND REEF
T6S R20E Sec 29 E2

\LS Index # 1678
A, L. Flagg vanadium reports - V-II
“A. L. Flagg vanadium reports - vV-v .

USGS Bull, 763 p. 78-86

ABM Bull. 180, P. 163, 235
MEagleePiphér (geology file) G.M. Fowler report 7-8-36 L s~ 7-53¢ .
DMR - Fluorspar p.l9 o |

ABM Bull. 180, p. 351

See: Arizona Mining Journal Issue of
Aug. 1920 p. 31

ABM # 156 p. 60 (Grand Reef, Aravaipa,
o Dog Water & Silver C,ble)

finerology of ARizona p. 22



December i, 1948

Mr. Howard I. Young

amaricsan Zine, Lesd & Smelting Co.
1009 Pauvl brown Building

%. Louls, Miuosouri

Mr. Paylor finsily <©ob Lsre btouny

wont

—
W

over the Grand Reel maps. He decided bthat it would not

3

Les
[

erve his purposes.
I am thersfors returning bhoe mops under sc
rats CovsT oo

aowish to thank you for levting us sow th

Yours sinceraely,

1Dl ¥p




American ZIIIC, Lea(l an(l Smelting COdeI'I)f

HOWARD . YOUNG

1600 PAUL BROWN BUILDING
PRESIDENT

SAINT LOUIS 1, MISSOURI
November 30, 1948
Alr Mail |

Mr. Chas. H. Dunnling, Director
State of Arizona

Department of Mineral Resources
Mineral Bullding, Falrgrounds
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Charlie:

We have no maps on the adit level to send to you. We have given
you all the accurate information recorded on our maps.

I note from your letter of November 26 that Mr. Taylor was in
the city Saturday and I am hopeful you can glve us your reply
immediately, as another responsible party is waiting for you
to make a decision.

The value of shipping ores, f.o.b. shipping point, is meant to
determine the value of the ore based on what the operator actually
receives after deducting freight from point of shipment to smelter
and the smelting charges. I presume in your country this means
the net smelter return, which shows the return after deducting
treatment charges and smelting.

On milling ores it would mean the value to the operator after
deducting milling charges, freight, and smelter treatment charges.
In other words, we expect the royalty to be paid on the net check
the operator receives for the ore after it leaves point of
shipment.

Very truly yours,
o / 7
4 4

HIY:LJ



Hoveaber 26, 1943

»
Mr., Howard I. Young, President
American Zinc, Lead & Smelting Co.
1600 Paul Brown puilding

8%. Louis, Missouri

Dear Howard:

w

We received the (ile of maps and will raturn them
to you in a few days.

Phere was no mop of the adlt rlevel which ig tns only
work open o inspectiosn at prasent. It wouwld bé nice 4o huve
one if poasidvdle. :

=

16 , ¢ in wind - Mre Loslie Taylor
is dus hasre today or tomorrow =nd I will 20 over the muatter
with hir,

Jne point is not clear. Yow use the toemn.,.®ores
it heve s value FOb shipping point®... ¥e presume thab you
wean net swelter {or mill) velue or ths awound of money that
would bLe paid the producsr siter the deduction of smelter (or
mill) chargss and railroad Ireight. Such is cusbomary in
lsases here and the word "value" certainly implies the net
that cun be received. Howsver goule Wight think that Pgross

~

assay value®™ was intendad.

Will you plcage clear Shis wp for me as yuicrly as

i
possibla.

Chas, H. Dunning
Crlsmh Diraector



American Zinc, Lea(l ancl Smelting COHIP(’:‘LI})’

HOWARD I.YOUNG 1600 PAUL BROWN BUILDING
PRESIDENT SAINT LOUIS 1, MISSOURI

November 23, 1948

Air Mail

Mr, Chas. H. Dunning, Director
Department of Mineral Resources
State of Arizona

Mineral Building, Fairgrounds
Phoenix, Arizona

“Dear Charlie:

In line with your recent request and our telephone conversation
today, I am enclosing the following blueprints:

1. Print showing the location of our various claims in Arizona.
2. Assay plan of outcrop on the Grand Reef éfoup.

3. Assay plan of the 100 foot level of the Grand Reef Group.

4, Assay plan of the 200 foot level of the Grand Reef Group.

5. Assay plan of the 300 foot level of the Grand Reef Group.

These assays are in the order of : (1) ounces of silver; (2)
per cent copper; (3) per cent lead.

These are the only assay plan maps we have on any of the claims
controlled by our company. As soon as these enclosures have
served your purpose, please return them to us here, as we have
no other copiles.

I am attaching a list of the patented and unpatented claims
presently owned by this company.

I am also attaching a basis on which we are ready to negotiate
with your principals for the operation of all of these properties.

Inasmuch as the Athletic mill 1s available for treating milling
ores, I believe, under present prices, several of these claims
can be worked on a profitable basis. Others offer good develop-
ment possibilities.

We would require a reasonable number of operating shifts daily



Mr. Chas. H. Dunning No. -2- November 23, 1948

by any company to whom we lease. We want to make the lease

only with responsible people who will crowd the operation

and development. We have not yet set a sales figure, but will

do so if that is necessary. We would, however, prefer to operate
on a straight lease basis for a period of two years. ‘

As I told you, Mr, We L. Allison, of the Allison Steel Manufacturing
Company, is very much interested in all of these claims and has
equipment ready to move on to them. If the people you have in

mind are not in a position to start work immediately, then I think
we should go ahead with Mr. Allison, who, I understand, is a good
friend of yours.

I shall appreciate your letting me know your conclusions at an
early date.

Very sincerely yours,

" ARAVATPA LEASING COMPANY

v

HIY:LJ : sid

Enc.,



PATENTED CLAIMS

V(Grand Reef

v Junetion

v Aravaipa

v South Point

v Mountaln Spring
wDog Water
vBlank

UNPATENTED CLAIMS

“Veriek

» Conumdrum
wBlevin

¢ Silver Cabile



Terms on Which the AravaipaJLeasing Company Will
Lease all of the Claims it Owns in the Aravaipa
Mining District of Arizona:

10 per cent on all direct shipping ores that have a value f.0.b.
shipping point of not in excess of $45 a ton

12 per cent on all direct shipping ores that have a value f.0.be
shipping point of $45 per ton and up to and including $50 per ton

14 per cent on all direct shipping ores that have a value f.0.be.
shipping point of $50 per ton and up to and including $55 per ton

16 per cent on all diréct shipping ores that have a value f.0.b.
shipping point of $55 per ton and up to and including $60 per ton

18 per cent on all direct shipping ores that have a value f.0.b.
shipping point of $60 per ton and up to and including $65 per ton

20 per cent on all direct shipping ores that have a value f.o0.be.
shipping point of $65 per ton and up to and including $70 per ton

25 per cent on all direct shipping ores that have a value f.0.b.
shipping point in excess of $T70 per ton.

Following basis wbﬁld apply on milling ores:

Royalty of 10 per cent on all ores delivered to mill bin where the
value is not in excess of $45. For each $5 increase above $45, add
2 per cent royalty.

Lessor would agree to keep all required work on any unpatented claims,
in line with requirements of the United States Government, Department
of the Interior, and agree to work a certain number of shifts per
month on the group of claims.

The Athletic Mining Company wlll provide milling space for a limited
tonnage of milling ores produced from these claims.

St. Louis, Missouri
November 23, 1948



y
Mr. Howard L. Young
1600 Pavl Brown Slds.
St Lovuis, Miss

zouri

Dear Mr. Young:

.

Have baen looklng for thoss

uincersiy,

Cling. fi. Duniing

LHY Diracior







s
September 18, 1943
!
Office of Price Administration
Phoanix, Arizons .

To Whom it M¥ay Concern:

g
This %g o' cerbify that Mr. Albsrt E.
Korn, President of the Vivian iining Company, is
in Phoenix and requires bransportation %o the
Grand Reef Mine, operated by the company, which
mine produces lead ere, which is esseatially a
war need.

We wish to certify to the war necessity
of a speciul gasoline jyuota to take care of this
trangportation. '

\

Yours very truly,

J. 3. Coupal, Dirsctor

"



Septunber 16, 1943

i
Mre alvert B, Kern, President
Vivian Mining Co., Inc.
110 Sutter Strest
Sen Franclisco 4, Californis

Dear ir. xorn:

Meay shanks for your letbter oa the sasenent for
the road leading to the Lead Jewsl Mine, I have been in con-
tact wisth the Grazing Service wad the casement has been re-
ceivsd by bthem.

3
I um endeavoring to initiate an access road leading
north from the snd of the Arsvalpa road to make the shortest
route to Highwsy 70. Thig application will zo in in a few
days end I would like very much to know youxr contempleted
operations 2t ths Grand Reef, as cerly production will aid
in our efforbs to get an mecess road project through. |

&

T am boping that T will see you socon here in
Phoenix. ' %

With best wishes and kindesi personal regards,
I am

Yours very truly,

d¢ 8¢ Coupal, Director



VIVIAN MINING CO., Inc. 110 SUTTER STREET * SAN FRANCISCC()%(?ALIFORNIA * SUTTER 6397

PROPERTIES: OATMAN, MOHAVE COUNTY, AND KLONDYKE, GRAHAM COUNTY, ARIZONA

Sevtember 13, 1943.

J. 8. Coupal, Director,
Department of lMineral Resources,
413 Home Builders Bldg.,
Phoenix, Arigz.

Dear Mr. Coupal:

(Xd
I have just had word from Aravaipa Leas-
ing Company, giving me permission to execute the
. easement and right-of-way for the road leading to
//4¥¢9\ the Lead Jewel Mine, and I have, this day, exe-
P \\cuted all the papers and returned them to the De-
Pt in Rartment of the Interior.

//’_",‘,‘-r’" _ ik ' ‘\ /
PP P :u i i /
AR QR ; .
L " y RN Very sbyuly your //
"'v. iy ;J - ' /« P £

President.

y VIVIAN MINING 0O., INC.

ARK/B.



Septamber 14, 1943

Mre slbert . Kern, Prssident
Vivian Mining Co., Inc.
" 110 Sutter Strest

Sun Pranclaco 4, Celifornia

Dear Mr. EKern:

Thank you for your lstter of September 4 and
a3 & matter of record, I hope that Mr. Howard Young
#1311 send the easemsnt of the clzaims mentioned. T
know that Mr. Young is busy in Washington and it mauy
have slipped his sttention.

I was in Blondyke lust week and had & pleasant
visit with He, Mausey. I dlso wenb over the new roud
thet la about complotsd to the Rubsal, cluims.

Mr, Massey seild thet you were expecied in
Klondyke soon snd I hope thut on your way vou will be
able to ¢all gt the offics so that we may discuss any
of the preblems which you are now feeing.

Vary truly vours,

J. 3. Coupsl, Director



(4)
VIVIAN MINING CO., Inc. 110 suTTER STREET ° SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA * SUTTER 6397

PROPERTIES: OATMAN, MOHAVE COUNTY, AND KLONDYKE, GRAHAM COUNTY, ARIZONA

September
Fourth
19 4 3

r., J. S. Coupal, Director,
Department of Mineral Resources,
413 Home Builders Bldg.,
FPhoenix, Arizona,

Dear Ifr., Coupal:

I received the letter from the Department
of the Interior concerning the right-of-way across some
of our claims for a road to the Lead Jewel iline. The sane
day I received it, August 12, I sent the papers to
Mr. H, I. Young, president of Aravaipa Leasing Company
who owns the mining claims constituting the Grand Reef Group.
I suggested that it would be a good thing for us to give
the right-of-way and since his company owned title the
right-of-way should legally come from that company, but since
we had a certain interest through our bond and lease, I, for
Vivian ining Co.,Inc., would execute the right-of-way papers,
if he would write me a letter giving his approval. I have
not heard from him since. I helieve Hr. Young is a Hollar
a year man" working for the War Department at Washington,
which may be the reason for the delay.

Rest assured I agree with you that it would
be a good thing for all concerned, and I will try to have
the papers signed just as early as possible. ¥#ith kindest
regards and best wishes, I am

VIVIAN MINING CO.,INC,

AEK: AHG



September 1, 1943

5.
Mr, Albert B, Kern, President
Vivian Mining Company
110 Sutbtar Strest
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr, Xerns

I have just called on the Grazing Service to discuss
access road probloms and £ind thab an access road prow
jeet on the Lead Jswel Mine iz beimg held up due to the
fact that the Grazing Service bas net received an
easement from you or from the Vivian Mining Company.
Yor this road %o cross & portion of the Dogwater and
Junction claims,

I believe this access road davelopment will be a benefit
to you a8 well as to the Lead Jewel Mine aud I hope you
can see it to give the sasement royuested.

Very traly yours,

J. B. Coupal
Diractor

JSC B



» (4) |
VIVIAN MINING CO., Inc. 110 SUTTER STREET * SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA ° SUTTER 6397

PROPERTIES: OATMAN, MOHAVE COUNTY, AND KLONDYKE, GRAHAM COUNTY, ARIZONA

Augus?t
Twenty seventh
1943

MI‘. Jo Su Coupal,
Department of WMineral Resources,
413 Home PBuilders Building,
Phoenix, Arizona.
Dear ir. Coupal:

It is extremely hard to get near the
Grand Reef”Mine at Klondvke by train. Do you think I could
rent an auvtomobile in Fhoenix for a week of two so that I
could drive to the mine and back. If it is not asking too
much, and you could send me a folder regarding rates, etc.
it would be very helpful and I would appreciate it. I
could give ample notice in advance of the day I would need

the car.

Yours very truly,
[+

AEK: AHG

i



Fuly 27, 1943

v
Mr. Albert H. Eern
Vivian élnlng Company
llﬁ i'--'i-,'; htﬂ.‘:l. z_ﬂ (, X ,,x_,,tp

Sen FPreanielaco, California

Thenk you for your letter of July 24.
%o hesr you heve vegeived tl‘ additiona

T eom one of the parbias T wrote
te in Safford *cga dings 'f}t".@?"l- u;i hie bas glven the
name to Mr, Maeo of aue con

contachting.

Yours very truly,.

de 5. Coupal, Director

JBCLy



VIVIAN MINING CO., Inc. 110 suTTer STREET * SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFO'RNIA * SUTTER 6397

PROPERTIES: OATMAN, MOHAVE COUNTY, AND KLONDYKE, GRAHAM COUNTY, ARIZONA

July 24th 1943

Mr. J S. Coupal, Director,
Department of Mineral Resources,
413 Home Builders Building,
Phoenix, Arizona.

Dear Mr. Coupal;=-

I am sure you will interested
to know that our application to Reconstruction
Finance Corporation for an additional loan on
the Grand Reéf Mine at Klondyke, Graham County,
Arizona, has been granted. The original loan
was in the sum of $8,500. and this additional
loan is in the sum of $12,000.

Sincerely

Kk W
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July o1, 1943
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VIVIAN MININ‘G CO., Inc. 110 suTTer sTREET * SsAN FRANClsctg,‘Lf-)AL'FORN'A © SUTTER 6397

PROPERTIES: OATMAN, MOHAVE COUNTY, AND KLONDYKE, GRAHAM COUNTY, ARIZONA

July 19, 1943.

Charles F. Willis & J. S. Coupal,
Department of Mineral Resources,
413 Home Builders Bldg.,

Phoenix, Ariz,

TAES

| BEPT EHA pl (3
(R

JUL 20 1943
: e

Dear Friends:

- o T
I have one problem at the Grand Rel£MM'
do not seem to be able to solve and I am asking you to help,
if possible. We are now to the point where we want to ship
ore to the American Smelting & Refining Co., at E1 Paso,
Texas, but there is no trucking firm in or around Klondyke,
available. I wrote the smelter to see if they could sug-
gest anyone, but they could not help me. Do you know of
any trucking firm who we can get to haul our ore, even if
for only three or four shipments, so that we can establish
the smelter returns from the reports? We are hoping that
we can find some trucking concern who would have a paying
load from E1 Paso to Arizona. The ore we want to ship now
has been sorted and I am sure will run at least 20% lead.
When our operation at Klondyke is going on a larger scale.
we may be able to build the right kind of a loading plat-
form at Cork, and truck to that point, and thereafter ship
by rail. However, our problem now is to get at least 40

to 50 tons of this high grade ore to the smelter for a test
run,

- You have been most helpful to me in the past and
I am hoping you can give me some advice as to my present
problem. In answering my letter would. you kindly send a
copy to T. W. Massie, c%o Vivian Mining Co., Inc., P. O.
Box 7, Klondyke, Graham County, Arizona, so that he will
have the benefit of your suggestions without the loss of
time of a letter getting to me and I then advising him.

Thanking you for your many courtesies, I'am,

it C o

President -

VIVIAN MINING 0O., ING.
AEK/B.



May 27, 1943

Mp. Albert . Xern, Presideut
Vivian ¥Mining Coupany, Inec,
110 Lubter Street

Dan Franciscog Califorania

Ysar Mr. Lerns

the form for filing
notices of intention to hold claims end also a copy
of the law.

Very truly yours,

Ja 5, Coupal, Direcrior
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PROPERTIES: OATMAN, MOHAVE COUNTY, AND KLONDYKE, GRAHAM COUNTY, ARIZONA

BEPT. MINEPEL RESOVRBES
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May 25, 1943 [PHOEN%R, {\f‘ii.—.ﬂ.f‘”{'

Department of Mineral Resmurcés,
413 Home Builders Building,
Phoenix, Arizomna.

Gentlemen;-
Please send us the forms required

for filing notices of intention to hold
claims.

Yours truly
V;vgan Mining Co¢<,Inc.,

President




\

Febrampey 5, 1943

?
Mre Albers E. Eern, President
Vivien I 1zwnﬂ CosyEnte,
130 Sutter Street ,
San Francisen, Califopnia
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ViviaAN MiNING Co., INC.

V16 SOTTER STRECT b OATMAN, MOHAVE CO..
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF. ARIZONA

TELEPHONE SUTTER 6397

Jaiusery
Twenty eighth
19 459

Hon, Sddney ¥« CGaborn,
Governor utate of Arizona,
Phoenix, irizons.

Sirs

Until closed by goveramental orders, I onerated
the Vivida (jlne at Oatman, Uobave Jounty. I will shortly reopen
thu Crand Leef qinc ab flonayke for which work [ have been granted
ArC loan. .

I am not a resideut of irizona nor acquainted with
the political situwations liowever, [ do want you to know that
Vre #illis, ¥rs Coupsl and ir. Broadgate of DNepsrtment of Mineral
Yusource& have h@on vbry Lalpxul to m@ for sometime past, Tirst

seoondly in securinL the PIt loan with which I am about te open
the CGrand Reef line at Klondyke. 1t both of these properties they
nave extended me wmaterial worthwhile help.

Sinee our mine and mill at Vatman have been shubt down
I had been trying for seversl weeks To get trucke to coellset cur
serao s0 that 1t get moved and te helpful in our war endeavors.
Due to the great shortage of looal trucks I waes unable %0 make a
delivery. A%t one time I arranged for army truckes 4o pick up this
geran but on the day 1 ex;acted them they vere moved o another
location. I took this up with i¥r. William J. Creham of the
Department of 'Hneral Resources and within a week he arranged for
truekﬁ to piek up this serap and deliver it to auvthorized dsalers
at Tingman and start it on 1ts good governnent work,.

I feel that you would wznt to know of insitences where s
departnent of your Stete has glven reml assistence which has
resulted in benefit to the government, the sitate and a citizen,

re truly,

. H

‘ _
resident VIVIAN MINING CO.yINC,
9 .
AEK s ARG



December 4, 1942

Mr. Lon Rutledge
Klondyke, Arizena

Dear Lont

Many thznks for your letter of November

30, ‘

w

T have just found out that the Amepican

Zinc Aswociastes is the namne under whioh Walfer

Sims was operating wben Joe Grewell was putting
in their plant %o treat Aravaipa tailings.

With best wishes snd kivdest regards,
I am

Tours very truly,

J. Bs Ooupal, Director

JB0LP



December 4, 1942

Mr. Stuart H. Ingran ‘? J
Regional Technical Advisor

#s Pe Bay Mining Branch

Room 1040, 1031 8. Broadway

Los Angeles, Californin

Dear Mr. Ingram:

I bave been delayed in getting the infor-
mation for you on the American Zinc Associstes,

I have pecently found that this was the
game under which Mr. Walter Sims of Arcadia, California
wag opersting. A Mr. Joe Grewell was in charge of the
work and it consisted of the imstallation of a wet
process foy handling the tailings from the old Aravaipa
mill, It was experimentsl and new work and the results
were not successful se that the work wes stoppsd and
the plant equipment selvaged.

I hope this is the information you were .
seeking. '

Yours very truly,

Je 8. Coupal, Director

JSCiLP



Detember 7, 1942

My, Albeyt B. Kern, President
Vivian Mining Company

110 Bubter Street

San Franciseo, Celifornie

Deay Mr: Komi

Your letter of November 30 haa just been received by this
Depavtment, Monday, December Y.

Your desizc to cooperate with our government &s exprassed
in your desire to see that the indugtriel serap materisl on your
premises iz moved where it will serxve & useful purpose is 0 be
comnendeds I will contast the officials of the Arizona Highway
Depurtment end see if we can get thelr cooperation to have the
material moved to Kingman, where I believe the Es Y. Leonard Co.,
or the Outdoor Groeery Cos, both of whom svye handling serap ship<
ments from Kingmen, will purchass the ssme.

I will advise you of the vesult of my elffort with the
Highway Depertment. In any evend I will see that arrengements are
made in some mgnher to have the maberisl moved to market.

Yours vewry truly,

Wd er Gl"lﬁ\‘i}&m
Assinbant to the Direetor

WG Ly

GOt Vivian Mining Coe, Inc.
Qafmen, Arizona

o e T L



MNovenbeyr 25, 1942

Mr. Lon Rutledge

¥iondyke, Arizona
Daar Long

I have Jusgt received an inquivy from 8, H. Ingram, Reglonal
Pechunical Advisor ¢f the War Production Eoard, asking me
for inforwation esuceraning the overation of the Amnerican
Zine Asgociates whose addwress is Klondyke, Arizona. Hail
hes besn sent to them at thet address and has been re-
turned unelaimed,

Can you tell me who the American Ziuc Associstes were and

what operetions or propesed operations they were carrying
out in Klondyke.

Best wishes and kindest ragards
3

Tery truly yours,

J. 8. Coupal
Director

JECikk



WAR PRODUCTION BOARD
Room 1040, 1031 Se Broadway
Los Angeles, California

IN REPLY REFER TO:

Ingramseh

November 21, 942

Arizona Department of Mineral Res
413 Home Ruilders Building
Phoenix, Arizona

Atbention: Mre Je Se Coupal
Director

Gentlemen

Can you give me any information conﬁggning
the operation of the American Zine Associates
whose address is Klondike, Arizona?

Ma il sent to them at that address has been
returned.

Very truly yours,

Stuert He Ingram

Regional Technical Adviser
Tar Production Board
Mining Branch




October 20, 1942

4
Albert E. Kern, President
Vivian Bining Co., Inc.
110 Sutter Street
San Franciseo, California

Dear Mr. Kern:

We were very pleased to hear that your Development loan
on the Grand Reef had been granted. In the event that the
Reconstruction Finance Corporation questions your choice of
attorney to investigate tltle, we will be glad to assist you
in the choise of another, Having presented alternates we
feel that one should be satisfactory to bthem.

¥We have been doing considerabla work on acesss road
vrojects for the Klondyke-Arivaipa vegion. RNumerous spur
roads have run the gaumtlet of approval up to the War Pro-
duction Board, which either grants or rejects with fimality.
Ve 8o not kmow the condition of the road from the Grand Reef
but sugsest that if 1t needs repairing or reconstrucking in

any zections thet application be mede for this work immediately.

In this way the application will be favorably eonsidered if
the required work could be inéluded in the project already

under congiderations I% may be that po work is desired, in
which cese you may disvegard the enclosed application forms,

With our best wishes on your success on this project,
I remain L ;

Very truly yours,

Barl F. Hastings
Assistant Dirveator
& Projaqta Engineer

EFH: ba
Bne,



PROPERTIES

ViviaAN MINING Co., INC.

110 SUTTER STREET OATMAN, MOHAVE CO.,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF, Aw"“
st e o
TELEPHONE SUTTER 6397 W""“‘%’;wn Y R
11 O Y )
< 09 1942 \
et 23
ARIZONA
sarNVA, g
P{iﬂ LM "f’:
October
Nineteenth
1942

Mr. Barl ¥, Hastings,

Assistant Director and Projects Engineer,
Department of Mineral Resources,

FHome BuilderjBuilding,

Phoenix, Arizena.

Re: Vivian Mining Company, Inc.
Docket NoO.B=ND-4144

Dear Mr. Hastings:

For your further information I have just been
advised that Mr. W. B. Gohring whose address is ¢/o Reconstruection
Finance Corporation, 325 Heard Building, Phoenix, Arizona has

been appointed Supervising Eugineer for our project.

Yours truly,

VI NING Coﬁé}\[/m
o N

Presidente =

AFK : AHG
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I [{:%/' PROPERTIES
bk 110 SUTTER STREET OATMAN, MOHAVE CO..
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF, ARIZONA

TELEPHONE SUTTER 6397

October 16, 1942,

DE

12 0
RE 7:':?9, v
o ]
ocr
Pogy,, 19194

Mr., Earl F. Hastings,

Assistant Director & Project Engineer,
Department of Minersl Resources,

Home Buillders Bldg.,

Phoenlx, Ariz.

/

oy,
e,

My dear Mr. Hastings: » ~——

Please be advised that under date of October 1l0th, we
received notice from the Reconstruction Finance Corporation that
our loan had been granted, and under date of October 13th, we re-
ceived a certified copy of the Resolutlon in connection therewith.
For your information I am enclosing a copy of this Resolution.

Would you please call this matter to the attention of
both Mr., Willis and Mr. Coupal ?

Reconstruction Finance Corporation asks that some at-
torney give his opinion on the title to the property we are leas-
ing, but advise me, before I meke such employment, to submit the
name of the attorney to them for their approval. I have this
day advised R.F.C. that we intended employing Mr. Ben Blake, whose
address 1s Bafford, Graham County, Arizona, or in the event that
he 1s unable, for any reason, to accept such employment, that we
will then employ Mr. Claude L. Spriggs, of the same address. I am
sure both Mr. Willis and Mr. Coupal know these two gentlemen, and
either would have their approval. If, however, neither of these
men are satisfactory to R.F.C. I will wire you to that effect and
ask you to consult with Mr. Willis and Mr. Coupal and give me the
name and address of some other attorney qualified to make the re-
port on the title.

Ve 1y, yours,

» /!

e President.

L

VIVIAN MINING CO., INC.

AEX/B.

Encl.



Washington, D.Ce

Octa 4, 1942
DEPT. MINERAL EES0YROES
Mine Loans Xh(8 ]
tlass B R{ﬁg,;;;:;";
SUBJECT: Vivian Mining Co. OCT 8 1942
PHOENY, ARIZONA
n . -
Please note the last two lines in the Vivian letter in the first paragraph. ////

Do you get from this the impression that Kern does not realize that the
men must be on his pay-roll? It is the applicant who is supposed to be
-devaloping the ore bodye.

Bill Broadgate



October 2, 1942

MEMORANDUR
' CVIVIAN MIEING Cs
TO: Ws G, Broadgate

FROM: Esrl F. Hostings

N

I am enclosing herewith a letter from kirs Kern to keep you posted

on their attitude,



ARIZONA Washington, D.Ce
Septe 30, 1942

SUBJECT: Mine lLoans,
Class B
Vivian Mining Company

With weference to Hastings' letter to subject dompany.
I hear that there is some sort of a hot legal fight on with these
people or between themselves, L don't know the details, but I should

thiink they would want to get all these things straightened out. ''hey
‘certainly won't get the money until they get these things settleds

A

Bill Broadgate




ViviaAN MINING Co., INC.

110 SUTTER STREET OATMAN, MOHAVE CO.,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF., ARIZONA

TELEPHONE SUTTER 6397

September
Thirtieth
1942

Mr. Earl ¥. Hastings,

Assistant Director & Projects Hngineer,
Department of jfineral Resources,

Fome Buildérs Building,

- Phoenix, Arizona.

My dear llr. Hastings:

We have nof in any way given up the matter
of getting a R¥C losn on the CGrand Reef Mine. I did not mean to
convey the idea that we did not have this mine tied up since as a
matter of fact we have an option, the term of which was to run until
we found we could or could not get &  RFC loan. I am now about to
send a copy of this option to the RFC which will take care of one of
their two requests contained in the last letter from them. I will
leave in a day or two for los Angeles and, meet with the officers of
Grand Reef l!iining Corporation =nd Calistoga lining & Development Co.
who now hold the lease from the owners and who maintain some men at
the mine but at this time I do not know exactly how nany.

T will keep you informed of what we do.
During the last few weeks all of the letters from RI'C have been very
encouraging and both ir. Willis and iir. Coupal advised me when I
first took up the matter of this loan that the property was worthy of
such loan. However, until I received the last letter from the RFC,
I did not understand that in order to be elegible it was necessary for
the applicant to have actual possession and be working the property on
which the loan was to be granted.

Thank you very much for your aid. I am
gsending a duplicate of this letter in case you would like to forward
it to your lr. Broadgate.

raly,

ALK AHG
eNnc.



i : —

Washington, D.C. .
Septe 25, 1942 SEP 28 18

PHOLNIA,

pEe B 0

e
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o

1 s

42
AZIZORA

]

SUBJECT: Mine Loan, Claess B
Vivian Mining Company
Hasting's memo and enclosed letber, herewith returned,

Please note the last parvagraph in my fimst memo of today on this
subjecte

I am afraid that the Viv':i'ian people did not tell all in this matter.

The principle delay has been hecause they have no lease whatever on
the property, as I understand it, but just a verbal understanding
a pretty benuous stand to ask for a loan one This was called to my
attention this afternoon, and my face was a little red, The Senators
and Congressmen find the sauie trouble, that the correspondent only
tells them what he wents them to know and not the whole story, and
it mekes them mighty cagey in taking up & case on the presentatbion
of the complainer alone,

That is why I am so anxious to have the Department filter these matters
before they get to me,

However, I have taken an unusual step and the RFC will go through

with this application and to the Board with it if necessary, con-
tingent upon the Vivian getting a satisfactory lease, title or whabever
way they are to aquire Uthe property even after approval, so as not to
hold up the deal waiting for Vivian 0 get straighte. What the Board will
do with such a contingent application we cannob saye

I think it is up to Vivian to get busy and cure these troubles promptly
and so novify the RFCe

Bill Broadgate



Jeptember 28, 1942

Mrs éslbert E. Kern, President
Vivisn Mining Compeny, Ine,
110 Butter Street

Bun Prensiseo, Cslifomis

Deay My, Bornd

Bince cur Day Latter of | an%ama»w 24 ia ghich we advised you o
place two oy three men o work on the Gyand Reef property, we have huard
further from Mr. ¥, C. Brosdsate reletive to your spplication. Mr. Broad-
gate states thet you would be unsbls to obbuin s loan or even consideration
of your application unless you kad some legal righd to the propﬂrty, either
lease, option to pure wse or somebhing of thut nature.

We noted in your letter of Saeptember 21 that you stzted you did not
have pospession of the property, however, we dill assume that you did have
some kind of sn option on 1%. Regulations relublve to H.F.C. loans speci-
fieally shate that the avpplicant must have possession of records In order
to gualify uwander this reguletion you would have to obbtain this written losse
and/or option and recerd it. You would Turther have to employ the men &s
sugeosted in our hslegram. When these things are done and the R.F.C. 8o
notified, we believe that you would be shle to dtain conslderstion of your

“lesa in a relatively short time. ’

Will you please advise us if you intend to follow these suggestions?
Mrs Broadgate will gladly follow up your epplicetion, providing you wieh

$o continue, However, we would like to notlfy him one way or another ao
that he will not be persuing a dsed isaua.

Y@urs very bruly,

N Berl F. lostings, Assiztsnt Dirsctor
and Projests Engineer

EFHILE

Géy %W, Us Breoedgate



DeCo

Mine Loan, Class B
SUBJECT: Vivian'Mining Company
Hastingt!s memo

I wired you on this matter simply because the Vivian letter seemed
to indicate that too much delay has already ocurred, and because

I was so tied up yeaterday clear up to midnite that I could not
write any reportse

I am very glad that you brought up this Vivian case as it helps to
punctuate my arguments along this line and I have this morning started

a chaim of investigations going which is going to help along several
lines of procedure.

I notice that Tarl remarks "This is a rather peculiar problem and
certainly shows a weakness in the loan program% I do not remember

if my investigations of this point started before Earl came, but if

he will review the State of Texas case in our files and the correspond=
ence about my bill S2746, of which you have a copy, he will see that
this is being taken care ofe

As a matter of fact I have interested Senator Henderson, Hossack and Kuehl
gnd Macartney so much in this, in spite of the comparative rareness of
such cases, that they are going to try and find authority to make the
changes in rules and avoid my having to go to the trmendous detail work
of getting this through two committees and two Houses, which would

take months, as you know, in the most favorable circumstances.

If you will review the cases mentioned, you will see that the Vivian
falls into the category (if their letter is cotrest, and I hope it is)
where they are experienced miners, and work goes on on the property, but
there is no actual comnection between the two, and the law DOES say that
the applicant MUST BE ENGAGED, etce If they had even done anything on
the mine, and were not working now, if they had done assessment work,
road work, anything at all, themselves, the technicality would be waved,
But there must be SOME showing to get them by.

I told Kuehl and Hossack about my advice to Vivian and they laughed
and agreed that it was an ingenious solution to the problem.

I am a little alarmed by the statement in the Vivian letter that "we have
not possession of the property". Does this mean that they have no lease
or hold on itv If so there is another snage .
™ ' :. P
A'ngj&i

Bill Broadgate



. | DEPT. MINERAL RESOURBES
Washington, D.Co IR
Sept. 25, 1942 | RECEIVED
“SEP 28 1942

’ | PROSL, ARIZOM
SUBJECT: Mine Lqan, Class B | Fros o
Vivian Mining Company

Hasting's memo and enclosed letter, herewith returned.

Please note the last paragraph in my fisst memo of today on this
subjects

I am afraid that the Vivian people did not tell all in this matter.

The principle delay has been because they have no lease whatever on
the property, as I understand it, but just a verbal understanding;

a pretty tenuous stand to ask for a loan one This was called to my
attention this afternoon, and my face was a little red. The Senators
and Congressmen find the same trouble, that the correspondent only
tells them what he wants them to know and not the whole story, and
it makes them mighty cagey in taking up a case on the presentation
of the complainer alone,

That is why I am so anxious to have the Department filter these matters
before they get to me,

However, I have taken an unusual step and the RFC will go through

with this application and to the Board with it if necessary, con-
tingent upon the Vivian getting a satisfactory lease, title or whatever
way they are to aquire the property even after approval, so as not to
hold up the deal waiting for Vivian to get straight, What the Board will
do with such a contingent application we cannot saye.

I think it is up to Vivian to get busy and cure these troubles promptly
and so notify the RFCe
b )'\i:ﬂ —!‘ ‘. ;v.'j_

Bill Broadgate



September 22, 1942

| ) |
HIMORAN UM B ) VIVIAN MINING €O,
i iing | W3 LOAN

TG We C, Broadgate

- FROM: Barl ¥, Hastings

T am enclosing herewith a letter redeived from the above company in which
they jquote from lebters received from the Mine Loan Division, R.F.C.

From the lettsr it is to be gathered that there is very little shance

of thelr obteining their loan, even though this is & company which has-
the personnel and equipneat for operating and has been operating for a
number of years.

Their ores at Qutman are, of course, strictly gold ores end now that they
wigh %o put their organization to work in the preduetion of more necessary
matals 1t appears thut becauvse they were not engaged in mining on the
exaet property on which they are spplying for a loan, it will be unable
for them to meke this chisnge. This iz rather a psculiar problem and
sertainly shows a weakness in the loun program. Will you please check
into it and see if Mr, Keel cun't figure soms way to obtain a more :
favereble interpretetion of the juslifying cleuse relative to applicants '
‘ehgaging or being engeged in actual mining operations.

The seccess road from the Staniey-Avavaipe district has been O.K.'d by
- the Bursau of Mines aad apparently is merely & matier now of locating
the exset route. This road program would be of considerable benefit
0 the Grend Reef Mine on which the Vivian Mining Company is meking
application. : '



September 22; 1942

r. AlDert B, Kern, President
Vivian Mining Compeany, Inc.
110 Sutter Street
Ban Frencigeo, California

Dedr YWr. Kern: -

We have your letter of Sepbember 21 and can certainly sppre-
eiabe vour confusion in your application for an R.F.C. development
loan. Inssmuch as you have been eugaged in mining operaticons for s
oumber of years it would appesr to pe thot you shouwld be gqualified as
an applicant even thouph you have mever sngaged 1n the operations on
the subjedds property.

We have Torwarded your letter to our Washington representative
sking him to check with the head of the Legal Dopartment in the R.F.C.
and see if thers is not some way in which the qualifying clause can be
more breadly interpreteated. The head of tho Legal Department was in
Phoenix not long ago end vevy definitaly geve us to uaderBtend that
broed interpretations wers being pleced on wll phases of the R.¥,C. loans
in order bto cover the specific problems of sach applicant that the metal
preduction could be rapidly enlarged,

L3

We feel that by appealing through our Weshingbton represensabive
to the origineter of the above stabtements that we would have bis personal
interest and enthusizsm in obtaining your losn for you.

Tomediately on reaceipt of any information from Washington we
will sdvige you and be agsured theb we are exbremely intevested in your
problem  and will make evaory effort to solve it Lor you.

Yours very traly,

Earl ¥, Hustings, Assistant Director
and Projects Englneer

EFH«LP



ViviaN MiNING Co., INC.

PROPERTIES
110 SUTTER STREET OATMAN, MOHAVE CO..
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF, " ARIZONA

TELEPHONE SUTTER 6397

ATR MATIL

September
Twenty first
1942

Mr. J. S. Coupal, Director,
Department Mineral Resources,
Home Builders Building,
Phoenix, Arizona.
Re: Vivian Mining Coe.,Inc. - Grand Reef lMine
Application Reconstruction Finance Corporation.
Docket #B = ND - 4144

Dear Mr. Coupal:

I have written you heretofore about our application
with Reconstruction I'inance Corporation at the CGrand Reef lMine. I
thought I was making splendid progress and that the loan would be
granted without further bothering you. However, at this late date I
seem to have run into an obstacle regarding which I ask that you please
advise me,

A portion of a letter written us by Reconstruction

Finance Corporation on August 26 is as follows: "We desire that you
furnish a statement of your expenditures on the property. Ve wish to
point out that in order to obtain a development loan the applicant must
be engaged in the development of an ore body and will accordingly
appreciate a statement of the work being done, number ,of men employed,
etc." T advised them of the pxpenditnres made by Grand Reef Mining Cor-
por ation and Calistoga Mining & Development Company; a statement of the
work being done, number of men employed and certain other data. On
Sept. 9 they wrote me again, and a portion of the letter is as follows:
"As in our previous correspondence, we wish to call to your attention the
gqualifying clause applying to applicants for loans, viz: Be engaged in
mining on subject propertyy

e i ket S

Your compliance with our request should not be con=-
strued as meaning that a loan will necessarily be granted, however, do
feel assured that upon receipt of the requested information, your appli-
cation shall receive our further study."

I thought we had sent them an application complete
in every way. L%t certainly took a lot of time and work in preparing,
and I sent with the application every map I thought they would desire.
The application must have been satisfactory and also the engineer's
report because of the fact that several weeks after the engineer's report



Mr. J. S. Coupal, Director 9/21/42 Page 2

must have been in the government's hands at Vashington, they wrote
asking for certain data concerning our option on ther property which
data in my opinion would have no effect on the decision regarding a
loan and would not have been asked for if the report on the property
had not shown it was worthy of a loan.

As you know we have not possession of the property nor
hav pve expended any money on it, nor are we working it at this time.
Eith/Grand Reef Mining Corporation or the Calistoga people are doing
those things. In addition five or six leasers are working a portion
of the property and shipping an average of two trucks per week, the
lead content of which averages a little better than 21%.

Can you make any suggestion as to what answer I should
give them, or what method I should pursue. The fact that we at this
time do or do not work the proonerty would seem to have little effect
on the merits of a loan. If we had been working the property between
the time we first put in our application and the present time, we
would have been able to do all of the development work we proposed to
do according to our application and would not need the government what-
ever. Do you suppose this rule of requiring the applicant to already
be engaged in mining on a particular piece of property is a hard, fast
rule that must stand.

I will appreciate word from you just as soon as possible.

Thanking you for your masny favors, T
Yoy ery truly,g /@

President VIVIAIN ”IAI”” CO.,IliC,.

AEK: AHG



July 1, 1942

Viviun Mining Co., Iuc.
b - Grand Reefl Nine
Mr. Albert B Korn, Prosideut
Vivien &inlng 00, fuc.
110 Butter Strest
Bun Franeiseco, falifernin

Denr Mr, Ko

Your lebter of June 29 hes Just besn roceived snd
T was notified by cur vopvesculebive, W. U, Broadgate, Assintant
Diractor and located lu Weshlogbon, %het Lo Led Dsen suceessful
in advanelng the considoration for 5&@? login o tho point where
met on could b ' mmadiatoly. Your lebtier sbows $hab
this huo been &ﬁ&Qﬁglibhﬁu

I bave jJust talksd with Mr. Lone and be expeess jo
be sblz %o zo fo the propsrdty sboubt Wednesday of next weesk,
although by csnnot meke this o posliive dute b Shis time. He
ﬁill advize Mr. Clarkson seversl deys in sdvence aud I have given

im Kee Clavksonts addyoss as ﬁlamiy@aa I sold Mr, Looe that

I wos svellnble and he will un u!bt%ﬁly gell mna see me before
L cpa Bhe erammingdios so thot I oosn pess on do Rimowny personsl
infama“uiam theg T have avelludble,

I hope $hat thils abds

o % will bg succossful on
gobbing the loan en nhc rsnd Heels

Yours very thuly,

Direcior

de B Unurns

JEULLE

Gy fé s da 23 ‘*L’&ni g LB a
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ViviaN MiNING Co., INC.

110 SUTTER STREET OATMAN, MOHAVE CO.,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF. ARIZONA

TELEPHONE SUTTER 6397

JUNE
Twenty ninth
1942

Messrs. Charles F. Willis & J. S. Coupal,
¢/o Department of Mineral Resources,

413 Home Builders Building,

Phoenix, Arizona.

My dear Mr. Willis and Mr. Coupal:

In the mail this morning came the enclcsed
letter from “r. Chas. 7. Tully, Bngineer Examiner of Reconstruction
Finance Corporation, Washington, D. C. I have this day written
Mr. Hugh B.” Martin, CGeneral Manager of Calistogd Mining & Delvelop=-
nent Company asking him to please lmmediately notify ir. “Clarkson,
the superintendent at the Grand Reef lline to expect Mr. Travis P.
Lane to call shortly and make an examination and to please ask
Mr. Clarkson to extend lr. Lane every courtesy and assistance.
Since you both have been so kind as to advise me heretofor concern-
ing our application for a loan on the Grand Reef fine, I am asking
that you further lend me your assistance by getting in touch with
Mr. Tane and facilitate his inspection of the property as much as
possible. Both of you know the property, and I am sure if you will
talk with Mr. Iane you can assist him in making an examination and
a report. '

Thanking you for your many,gouxxesies, I am
by ver} tr ygfé? //

" /( 2™

President VIVIAN MINING CO.,INC.

A¥K : AHG
8NCe



Washingbon, D.Ce
June 27, 1942

DEPT. MINERAL MESOURGES
RECEVED
SUBJECTs RFC Class B Loan, Ui 1 e
Vivian Yining Company, lnce, o ARSZGHA
GRAND REEF MINE PROSHIL, ; :

We have chased the application for the Grand Reef out to Gohring
and he should have it now,
Its up to Bill now,

ARl

W. C. Broadgate



June 23, 1942

MEMORANDUM RFC CLASS B LOAN
v VIVIAN MINING CO., INC.
GRAND REEF MINE

¥

Tos #. C« Broudpate

From: J. 8. Cou}:ﬂl

I believe the Grand Reef iins well worth while going strong on
trying to get the $8,500 for & development losu. This property
is ejuipped, has a certuin tomuamge in sight, and the developm:nt
loan should put enough additicnal ore in sight to warrsnt =
goneral mining losm.

The ovmers have sug%ieient gguipnent so that they might be able
to go alisad without the general development loan if enough ore is
put in sight by this $8,500 loan.



RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION
WASHINGTON
June 22, 1942

Mr., Albert @I, Kern,
110 Sutter Street
San Francisco, California

" Re: Vivian Mining Co.,Inc,
Docket No, B-ED=4144

Dear lr. Kern:

We have authorized our Supervising Ingineer,
Mr. Travis P, Lane, whose address is 325 Heard Building,
Phoenix, Arizona, to make a field examination of your mining
property in Graham County, Arizona,

It 1s suggested that you communicate with
Mr., Lane at his Phoenix office to arrange a mutually convene
inet time when you can conduct him over your mining property
and explain to him at first hand the development expenditures
you Propose,

In the event that any of your mine workings,
where ore is claimed, are inaccessible, it will, of pourse, be
necessary for you to repair and render safe such places for
Mr. Lane's detailed inspection and systematic sampling. It is
also suggested that you furnish any labor or other assiatance
our engineer may require in order to expedite his examination
of the property.

This authorization for a field examination is
being made to determine whether or not this Corporation can
consider a loan on your property and is not to be construed as
meaning that a loan is being recommedded.

In the event that Mr, Lane is not immediately
available to kake the examination, please be assured that he
will do so at his first opportunity.

Very truly yours,
(Signed) CHAS. W. TULLY

CHAS, We 'TULLY
Engineer Examiner



DEPT. MincrA! riiasjnbegon, D.C.
RECEE e 20, 1942
"ff_,,)’ ‘!"l"v

5 )
ol bt B Ry

SUBJECT: RFC Class B Loan
Vivian mining Co., Inpe, JUN 22 1342
Grand Réef Mine PHBENH, ARIZONA

This application for $ 8,500 is now being considered and

analyzed by the Department engineers,

1t is expscted to be referred to the field very soony if they

find that the evidence warrents it,

How strong do you want me to go on this?

-

o
/

vl
RSP 24

Bill Broadgate



June 17, 1942

MEMORANDUM RFC CLASS B LOAN
VIVIAN MINING CO., INC.
GRAND RERF MING

TO: We Co Broadgate

FROM: J. S. Coupal

&

The @grand Reef Mine is located in the Aravaipa mining district,
and is near Klondyke.

The investigation on this loan falls into the classification
where undoubtedly, an argument will be necessary. The complete maps

and reports have been filed with the RFC, The application has been
turned down on two occasions.

The property has a definite tonnage of ore blocked osut which
is of commercial grade, but evidently it was not a larpe enough

tonnage to warrant the loan of $80,000,

The pressnt loan is to develop additional 9re and make it fall
within the requirements for a general mining loan.

When the information on the small mine loen is available the
owners of this property may decide on the small mine loan to unwater
and make all of the workings accessible,



Washington, D.C. Ef ggﬁw
June 6, 1942

RFC Class B Loan
SUBJECT: Vivian Mining Co., Ine,

Grand Reef Mine

Calistoga Mining Co.

I will open a file for subject company loan,

Of course, you are right in stating that the letter should be held a
reasonable time before follow up, as it will not do to press them if they
are hahdling applications with reasonable expedition.

I also feel that you are right in commenting on the small size of the

loan, The RFC would rather apply the full amount to a more complete
develomment program, tha® fool around with a little loan and then another
following it, if the supporting data is in any way satisfactory. They

don't have to be timid ahout the amount, Rait or the local man will eut them
down if they ask for too muche... and in fact might turn down =mix an
application if the amount asked for doesn't look as though it would do the
job== although they might ask the company to apply for more.

Another thingy +these investigatiozs fall into two categoriese

l, Fall that is wanted is the data on the status of the loan, all I need is
the general information to identify the loan; when filed, name of loan, and
I can easily check it through the girl who keeps track of the file on each
loan,

2¢ If what is required is an argument with Norton, Rait, et al, to get a

move on a loan applieation that has bogged down on the way, I should have
more information, I find that when I mention a property, they immediately
start to ask questions about ite. I can understand this, They are dealing with
an application, a piece of paper. If they can talk with someone about a
property, they feel they are getting a first-hand slant, and it can help,

if we do not plug some doge.

I don't know that I should have all reports, etc., as L wouldn't know any more
than the desk examiner knows from his file, But a faid®ly complete letter
from our own man who I can trust and quote as though I were speaking of my
own knowledge, would be a different mahiter, This sort of a deal should be used
judieiously, but when necessary to really go to bat, I don't want to be in
the position of knowing substantially less about the broad outlines and merkts
of the proposition than the desk examiner, In the majority of cases, it will
probably merely require a tracer., But in a few, we may have to argue the matter
because the engineer here &oesn't like the looks of the deal or scme slant is
missinge I think you know what I mean, It might be very well for them to make
their application out in quadruplicate. Two for the RFC, one for our office,
and one for their files, Then you could summarize it to me, with, perhaps, our
man's comment where it would be good pokers ~

We Co Broadgate

me'kwwmmmc@mmzﬁ loeites .

Q.



KEERERERE XX ERERRER XK

413 Bome Puilders Bldg. ¥ GRARD RELER MINE
| ;  CALISTOGA MINLNG 00,
Juno 4, 1942

Mre Albort E« KEora, President
Vivien Mining Cow, Incs

110 sutber Sbrect

flan Feoneisooey Califomis

Dear Mr. Korni

¥ am glad to know by your letter of June 1 that you have made
on applisation for n developmont loon on the Grend Reef Mine, My only
eomasnt ia thet I believe you were & iitble too modest in the sum you
applied for. From what I know of the preperty you eould well afford to
have planned oub work on the mine whiegh would have developed it more
extanplvely on a $20,000 spplication. Howevew, in view of the fact thag
the application foyr an operating loan on this property has besn turned
down btwics, once on the old bhrices of lead asnd the second time on the
rremiuvm prices, your decision on & asmall loun mey be advisablee

I zn forwerding the copy of the letdor mentioned to our repre-

sentative in Washingbon. 1% will be advisable to wult & reusonuble length
of time before trying e follow~up on this., I would be pleased to know
within & wesk or ben days whebher op nolb you bave had any response.

Yours vory btruly,
4o Be Ooupal, Divector

Jad L

00t W. C. Broudgate



ViviaN MINING Co., ING.

P PROPERTIES
HEine hoobuaves 110 SUTTER STREET OATMAN, MOHAVE CO..
DEFs. ]}EGENEB SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF. ARIZONA

TELEPHONE SUTTER 6397

JUN 3 1942
PHOENIX, s100

June
First
19 4 2

iire Jo 3. Coupel, Director,
Department of Mineral Resources,
Capitol Building,

Phoenix, Arizona.

My dear ir. Coupel:

This morning I mailed to John H. Norton,
Chief Mine Loan Division, Reconstruction Finance uorporutlon,
Washington, D. C. the application of Vivian Mining ¢ Co.,Inc. for
a development loan on the Crand Reef line, and we applied for a
loan in the sum of {38,500. Ve have euphagzedthe fact in the
application that we are seeking simply a development loan and
propose: (1) To run the two raises from the 100 foot level to the
adit level in preparation for stoping the 30,400 tons of ore between
those levels, the assays of which aversge approximately §14. (2)
ixtend the MNorth raise at /#4 stope an additional 50 feet to get
above the caved ground in that area and then drift South approximate-
1y 100 feet to prospect and develop the ore body there in place. (3)
Carry the orth drift ahead approximately 150 feet or until the limits
of the ore shoot now indicated in the face has been determined. These
three headings should produce from thirty to fifty tons of ore per day
which we can stock pile and keep for future milling. In going over
all of the maps and data, I am satisfied in my mind of the amount and
value of ore that can be stoped by running the two raises first mention-
ed so for that operation there can be little question as to the advis-
ability. At #4 stope which has now caved, the last assays taken by
Robert ie Cart, Jre. in 1917 show some excellent values, and it is our
intention to get above this caved area and develop the ore body which
is clearly evident by the old stoping work and again just above this
stope on the surface. 7The values in each instance are excellent. ‘the
third phase is in the face of the orth drift on the adit level. Some
of the ore in that face is real specimen rock and we hope this indicates
contact with another ore body.

We are only applying for a very small loan; using it
where the data we can secure indicates it is worthy of further invest-
lgation, and if this is true we would then revamp the mill and open
up work at lower levels. In the report of r. C. Hi. ifinor, he continually
refers to the possibility of copper ores being found from the %00 to the
200 foot level.



Mr. J. 5. Coupel, Director 6/1/42 TPage 2

I am sending you this letter in duplicate, thinking
you might send a copy to your representative in Vashington who might be
able to assist in this matter.

We appreciate very much your splendid co-operation.

President VIVIAN MINING CO.,INC.

AEK : ATIG
€ENCa



DEPT. MINERAL nESOURBES W P
REGE'VED
May 29, 1942  jun 3 1942
cie OPERATING MINES
PEGLE THohave Gounty

To: J. S. Coupal
From: Elgin B. Holt

This mine has c¢losed down.

&

VIVIAN MINING COMPANY: Located in Oatman District, Mohave County.
Thomas V.VBarton, Pres., Kohl Bldg., San Francisco, Calif,

This company has been operating a 100-ton cyanldation plant

for a number of years. However, this company closed down all

operations, mining and milling during March, 1942

No records of production available,



May 25, 1942

4
Vivien Mining Co., Inc.
110 Sutter Strest,
San Franeiseon, Cakifornia

Gentlemen:

Many thanks for your list of mining equipment
and supplies now at the Vivian propserbty in Oatman., I have
already called this to the attention »f some of the people
wno will soon e in the market for used equipment,

e have established a used equipment depert-
ment in commection with "Pay Dirt" and we will undoubbedly
be able to make some valuabls contacts for you,.

We are also working with the Industrial
Salvage and Conaervation Division, of the W P B, and will
advise you when and if we have any inquiries.

Yours very truly,

Js S Coupal, Dirvector

J30:GS
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417 Home Builders Bldg.

ey 3 N L
Md}’ sé..Lt 19."4.4-.,

M. Wme Teimen
Generul Suporintendent
¥iyian Vining Co., Inc.
Ostman, Arizona

Dear Mr. Amons

I hops you will perdon my delay in replying to your lettor
of May 7. I have had soms correspondence with M7, Kern and have
recently had a call from Mr. Clarkson who was superingendent at the
Grend Resf Mine.

, I do bellcve that the $30,000 to $40,000 mentioned would put
the Grand Reef into prefitable uroductiom. Mr. Clarkson iz basing
his estimates of money needed at Sthabl Ligure.

The yuestion of geverament loan has been taken up by Mr,
Korn and also Mr. Martin, Ths loan wan reconsldered on the bhasis
of the premium prices for leed snd even et thut the application wes
turned down, altboush it was basoed on reguoest for a $80,000 losn.

I do not see where eithsr Jsastor Hayden or Senator MeParland
could help at this $ime., If & new loan. is to be applied for, it
pndoudtedly should welt wntil sowe additlonsl development work is
done or it should be submitted on Hhe basis that the amount asked
for wus too large Tor the net profit on the ore in sight. It may
ba posaible that a $40,000 loan would be grantel where en,$80,000
losn wonld not be eousilderaed.

Yours very truly,

F. . Coupal, Director

JECILP



ViviaN MiNING Co., INC.

OATMAN, MOHAVE CO., ARIZONA HEAD OFFICE
110 SUTTER ST.
TELEPHONE OATMAN 28 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.

¥ \
I\_Ilay 7, ]942 "_,;’“"‘ % %
o .«"""::“.»a"" !
.
Mr, J. S. Coupal \\ ﬁi-xﬁa L
\ thet -

Dear Sir,

0 SO

I am writing vou in regarcds to the Grand Reef Vining Cof\wﬁg;
Klondike, Ariz. Mr. A.ﬁE. Xern and lr. T.!V. Barton of this company,
for whom I heve worked for the passt five years, are very much ine
terested in it and want me to go down there for them,

They also heve a property in mird in New Mexico, but I would
rather have them stay in Arizona., I know Mr. Kern hes written you
about the mine and think they have about made up their mind to ask
for a government loan on it.

Do you think $35 or$40,000 would develop the mine, They have
plenty of machinery here thst they could move down to theat mine
and mill if they need it. So the money would all be spent in the
mine and if watched should do 2 1 ot of develcpment work., They
sev there is sbout 30,000 tons of ore in sight.

Do you think t'ev can get o govermment loan on the place.,
Also do you think that our Senstors , Vr. Hayden snd lr. McFarland ,
could help get the loan. Do you think it would hurt the A.S5.M,0.A.
if they w cre asked? I know both of them well and fcél sure they

weculd do all they cen to help the state.,



ViviaN MiNniNG Co., INc.

OATMAN, MOHAVE CO., ARIZONA HEAD OFFICE
) 110 SUTTER ST.
TELEPHONE OATMAN 28 SAN FRANcIScO, CALIF.

If this loan is grented then it would help show +the govenor: :
that the A,S.MM,0,A, are active and are tryiqg to get the swell mines

in this stete working and aiding our defense with their minerels.,

o
oincerly yours,

<l

General Svperfrtendant
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ViviaN MiNING Co., INC.

PROPERTIES
110 SUTTER STREET OATMAN, MOHAVE CO..
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF. ARIZONA

TELEPHONE SUTTER 6397

WA & T sih )
M&y ‘\ '-Ah«u;:..»‘;Vé-iqn)uﬁ;,z‘ﬁﬁ_(,_,«iﬁwv
Second s

lire Jo Se Coupal, Director,

Department of Mineral Resources State of Arizona,
Title & Trust Building,

Phoenix, Arizona,

My dear Ir. Coupal:

Referring to our proposed application to the
government on the Grand Reef Iiine, I am told that Mr. Bard, the
president of Calistoga’l/ining and Development Company is a stanch
Republican; a very wealthy man and whose views on the present
administration he hss given publicity throughout the State of
California. People tell me that the political angle might have
something to do with turning down the application. I am also told
that in another development which would have been for the general
good of the State and the Vnited States, his application was turned
down for political reasons. I am further told that the fact he is
a very wealthy man and well able to put up any money required with-
out a government loan was one of the things that the government
officials may have taken into consideration. Gf course, all of
the above is only hearsay.

I think the Calistoga application was for
$80,000. I had in mind applying for only :$40,000. The application
would be made in a new name and by ant experienced mining company
incorporated in 1917. 4is you know, we have been mining in !ohave
County, Arizona for some years but were forced to discontinue
because of the rules and regulations which the government has seen
it to maike. I emphasis this point because I am told that the
government leans a little in helping gold mining companies which
have been forced to discontinue their work. e have on hand and are
not using machinery which we could place and use at the Grand Reef
property. Of course, the price of lead and copper is materially
different than when the application was first presented.

I have talked with my people about doing some
development such as unwatering as suggested by you, st the mine
but the opinion is that we should not expend any money until we know
that we will be able to carry on the operation in a good minerlike
way. e very definestely told !'r. Martin of the Calistoga !lining &

Development Company that it would be absolutely essential for us to



ViviaN MiNiNG Co., INC.

HEAD OFFICE
OATMAN, MOHAVE CO., ARIZONA i
TELEPHONE OATMAN 28 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.

llay 1st,1942,

Mr. Je S C()upal N
ASHOA, _ i
Phoenix, Arizona. N

Dear lir. Coupal: Enclosed is & partially completed
list of the equipment and supplies which this company
is @ffering for seale. Opr thought in sending this
list to you is that in your travels around the State, in
connection with your ASNOA ectivities, you might be in
position to tip off some overator as to just where he
might secure certain equipment of material.

Such a tip would be of much value to the coperator and
would be very much sppreciated by us. Difficulty in
securing delivery of certain equipment is hard enough et
test these days, regardless of priorities rriveledges.

Not on the attached list will be quantities of pipe and

pipe fittings and considerable electric wire in the larger
sizes. These have not as yet been dismanteled and therefore
are not listed. However as en example, we will have in

the neighborhood of 552 ft of 500,000 c.ms weatherproof
wire- stranded. OSome 1000 ft of 250,000 c.m. and roughly
4000 ft of 2/0 In addition to this there will be pole
accessories such a&s x-arms, braces, inswlators etc sufficient
for the erection of the above wire,.

Innumereble other items are not yet listed but will, as time
permits, be gathered up and placed in position for delivery.
Tools; bolts, nuts & washers, electric fittings, conduit &
conduit fittings. You krnow the stock which makes up a mine
and mill requirement,

We feel thet you cen do a2 service to many operators in the
state and in sending this to you we certainly hope that we
havent appeared too bold.

Yours most sincerely,

e

] il e . ! ¥
For Vivian Mining Co.,Inc.



Mre J. S. Coupal, Director Page 2 5/2/42

secure a loan from the government or elsewhere before we could take
up our option on the property.

I would, therefore, like to have your opinion Jjust as
soon as possible as to whether or not you thought it would be
worth while to put in & new application to the RFC for the reasons
enumerated above and if your opinion is favorable, T have in mind
leaving here for Los Angeles where I would talk further with
Mr. Martin and secure from him all of the data regarding his
application; then go to Fhoenix and get the forms for the application
and have somebody there help me in preparing the forms because I have
had absolutely no experience in any government financing. I even
hoped that possibly you would have time to give me your assistance
in preparing the forms. Undoubtedly, I could hire somebody in
Phoenix to do the actual typing, etc. Y%ﬁ gpending what time would
be necessary in Phoenix, I had intende vy way of Kingman to stop
off at our mine for a few days.

It is so easy for the news to travel in mining circles
that we have closed our operation at OCatman, Arizona, and we have
been offered several properties that interest us and particularly
one in liew Mexico, Towever, my associate, lir. Barton is so enthus-
jastic about the Crand Reef Mine; Mr. Martin was so sincere in his
opinion as to the possibilities there and a friend of wmine who is
also a stogkholder in Vivian Mining Co.,Inc. has recently inspected
the Grand Reef Mine and he is enthusiastic. HNowever, we are faced with
the absolute necessity of a loan and I am at a loss where to secure
one excepting from the government. To me it seems that the lMine l.oan
Division of the RFC was formed to grant loans under just such a
condition as we are talking of. The Vivian !f{ining Co.,Inc. has been
oDerctlng mines in a successful way for many years and this Crand
Reef ifine is entitled to a loan, and will beyond any question of doubt
B v result in a successful operation,

I would appreciate your answer either by wire or air mail
and I assure you I appreciate your help. //,

( it « /CZZ@
: \

President "VIVLIAN MINING COe,INCh

AEK: AHG



Appil 28, 1942

Mr. Albert E. Kern
Vivien Mining Co., Inec,
110 Sutter Street

Ban Franciseo, Californis

Daar Mr, Keru:

& I have just recelved your lebter of April 27 regarding the
Qrand Reefl st Klondyke, Mr. Chorles Fo Willis wes in Washington a few
weeks ago and bulked the quesiion up with idr. John E. Nortoan, Chief of
Ro#.C. ¥ine Loun Division, on the Calistoga Mining and Defelopment
Company sand asked the R.F.C. tio reconsider the application for a loan
in view of the premlum prices for lead. This was done at the reyuest

cof ¥r., Willis, the application wes reconsidered and the loan was again
turned down, :

I an as enthusiastic as you are regsrding the proapects of
making & real producing mine of the Grand Reef and unless private
capital is availsble a goveramsant loun ssems the only answer. In view
of the fact $hat the appliention has sgain been turned down I suggest
thet eerbtuin developmoat work be done and thut the property be dressed
up and wrepared for a new application by a certuin amount of development
HOTK.

My suggestion on this would be that sn englineer be ssnt to
the property and if Mr, Clavkson, the superintendent under the Calistoga
Company, is there, thet ti ey work out & simple developmsnt, and, if
necessury, unwaktering project so thet the ore available can be actualliy
neasured and sampled and a new applicatlion then be made for a losn. In
this connection all of the msterial submitted for the first loan should
pe availlable to yous Onée ready you should ged the applicastion blanks
for an RFC loan from the local representative of the R.F.C. The office
here in Phoenix is R.F.C. Mine Losn Divigion, Heard Building, Phoenix.

Hoping that I may be of sssistance to you, I am

Yours very truly,

J. 8« Coupal, Director

F3C L



ViviaAN MiNninG Co., INC.

110 SUTTER STREET OATMAN, MOHAVE CO
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF. ARIZONA

TELEPHONE SUTTER 6397
ATR MAIL

April
Twenty seventh
1942

re Je 5. Coupal, Director,

Department of lMineral Resources State of Arizona,
Title & Trust Building,

Phoenix, Arizona.

Dear WMr. Coupal:

v We have just finished making an examination of
the CGrand Reef lMine near Klondyke, Arizona, and we are all very
enthusiastic about the prospects. TWe have gone over all of the
data and reports we could get and particularly that report by
re Co Be Minor. Our opinion of this mine can probably best we
sumed up in saying that there is a probability that 1t can be
developed below the 600 foot level into one of the outstanding
copper properties in this country. The presen¥t face of the
north drift on the adit level is as near pure lead as anything
T have ever seen. The Calistoga lMining and Development Company
has given us an option on the property. The next step will be
to secure a government loan which we all feel the property is
entitled to receive.

We want to proceed just as fast as we can. How-
ever, before doing anything about a government loan I wanted
to write you and ask if you would be kind enough to suggest
any particular lines that we can follow in putting in our
application. I have had no experience in obtaining any govern-
ment financing. We believe that with a reasonable government
loan and expended in a good miner like manner that the success
of this property is beyond a question of doubt, and at the same
time we can produce a large quaniity of the metals our govern-
ment needs so badly at this time.

Any suggestions will be most appreciated by us,
and if you should feel that you would like to talk to me over
the telephone please do not hesitate to call me and reverse the
charges. While we were foreced to discontinue our operations
at Oatman, "ohave County, airizona, for reasons over which we
have no control, we believe that in this Grand Reef Iline we
have an opportunity of developing an outstanding property for
the State of Arizona.

W "/
ATK : AHG !



'CARTER GLASS, VA., CHAIRMAN

KENNETH MC KELLAR, TENN., GERALD P. NYE, N. DAK.

CARL HAYDEN, ARIZ, STYLES BRIDGES, N. H. "

ELMER THOMAS, OKLA. HENRY CABOT LODGE, JR., MASS.

MILLARD E. TYDINGS, MD. RUFUS C. HOLMAN, OREG. °

RICHARD B. RUSSELL, GA, WALLACE H, WHITE, JR,, MAINE ’3

PAT MC CARRAN, NEV. CHAN GURNEY, S. DAK. zQJ &wxﬁgﬁ %ﬁ@&@% %@nmie
JOHN H. OVERTON, LA. C. WAYLAND BROOKS, ILL.

JOHN H, BANKHEAD, ALA,

OEEERIc- oIt AHONEY Sivo: COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

HARRY S. TRUMAN, MO.
THEODORE FRANCIS GREEN, R, I,

FRANCIS MALONEY, CONN. Apr'i l 23 Py 1942

DENNIS CHAVEZ, N, MEX,
JAMES M. MEAD, N. Y.
WALL DOXEY, MISS.
BURNET R, MAYBANK, S. C,

EVERARD H. SMITH, CLERK
JOHN W. R. SMITH, ASST. CLERK

i

Mr, Hugh B, Martin, General Manager
v Calistoga Mining and Development Company
811 West Seventh Street Building
Los Angeles, California
My dear Mr. Martin:

Referring to my letter of April 10, I an
enclosing a reply from Mr. Harry 0. King, Chief of
the Copper Branch, Waer Production Board, by which
I am sorry to observe that there seems to be no
possibility that a favorable recommendation can be
gsent by the War Production Board to the Reconstruction
Pinance Corporation in connection with the loan
application filed by the Calistoga Mining and
Development Company. |

With best wishes, I am,
Yo

very sin;? 1y,

7

3 "5 "‘L,s'al 7
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) CARTER GLASS, VA., CHAIRMAN

KENNETH MCKELLAR, TENN. GERALD P. NYE, N. DAK.

CARL HAYDEN, ARIZ,
ELMER THOMAS, OKLA.

STYLES BRIDGES, N. H.
HENRY CABOT LODGE, JR., MASS,

MILLARD E. TYDINGS, MD. RUFUS C. HOLMAN, OREG.
RICHARD B. RUSSELL, GA. WALLACE H. WHITE, JR., MAINE ®
ALVA B; ADAMS, COLO. CHAN GURNEY, §. DAK. nxie alesS enaie

PATRICK MCCARRAN, NEV. C. WAYLAND BROOKS, ILL.

JOHN H. OVERTON, LA.

JOHN H. BANKHEAD, ALA, COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY, WYO.

HARRY S. TRUMAN, MO. .

THEODORE FRANCIS GREEN, R. I. April 23, 1942
FRANCIS MALONEY, CONN.

DENNIS CHAVEZ, N. MEX.

EVERARD H. SMITH, CLERK
JOHN W. R. SMITH, ASST. CLERK

Mr., Charles F. Willis
528 Title and Trust Building
Phoenix, Arizona
liy dear Charlie:

Referring to my letter of April 10, I am
attaching a copy of a supplemental communication
I have sent to lMr. Engh B. M;}tin, General Manager
of the Calistoga Miﬁing and Development Company,
which may be of interest to you.

With kindest personal regards, I am,

YgOys very sifMicerely,

ol



WAR PRODUCTION BOARD
WASHINGTON,D.Co

April 15, 1942

4H-HOK

The Honorable
Carl Hayden
United States Senate

My dear Senator Hayden:

This is in reply to your letter of April 10,
reletive to the Grand Reef‘mine located near Llondyke,
Arizona, which is now under option to the Calistoga
{ining and Development Company.

One of the members of the Copper Branch is
quite familiar with the Grand Redf Yuine. At one time
he "grub staked” a number of 1 rs who shipped
considerable lead ore from stopes the old mine.
This operation was unprofit  Later he was
agssociated with a mining c ation which did a
considerable amount of dev ment on this property
and in other parts of the.dis®rict. The result
of this work was also fayorable. :

He is thorqughl n agreement with the
engineers of the truction Finance Corporation
that the indicate e and submarginal character of
the orebodies of t© irand Reef mine do not warrant
favorable consideration for a loan.

The enclosures which accompanied your letter
are being returned herewith and also a copy of this
letter.

Yours very truly,

Hes 0, King
Chief, Copper Branch

IEnclosures



CARTER GLASS, VA., CHAIRMAN

... KENNETH MC KELLAR, TENN. GERALD P. NYE, N. DAK.
CARL HAYDEN, ARIZ. STYLES BRIDGES, N. H.
ELMER THOMAS, OKLA. HENRY CABOT LODGE, JR., MASS.
JAMES F. BYRNES, S. C. RUFUS C. HOLMAN, OREG. ;
MILLARD E. TYDINGS, MD. WALLACE H. WHITE, JR;, MAINE ?Jcni ieh ’$ { { ’% ie
RICHARD B. RUSSELL, GA, CHAN GURNEY, S. DAK.
ALVA B; ADAMS, COLO, C. WAYLAND BROOKS, ILL. aLes ena
PATRICK MCCARRAN, NEV. :
JOHN H. OVERTON, LA. COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
JOHN H. BANKHEAD, ALA.
JOSEPH C. O’MAHONEY, WYO.
HARRY S. TRUMAN, MO.
THEODORE FRANCIS GREEN, R. I. k j
FRANCIS MALONEY, CONN. ' : .L‘L}.? ri}' 10’ 1942

DENNIS CHAVEZ, N. MEX.

EVERARD H. SMITH, CLERK
JOHN W. R. SMITH, ASST. CLERK

b
Mr., Bugh B, Nartin, General Hanager
Calistoga Hining & Development Cormany
811 West Seventh Street Bullding
Los Angeles, California

Wy deapr Mr, Hariing

Referring te my letter of March 26, I am
enclosing s reply from the “hairman of the Board of
Directors of the Reconstruction Pinance Corporation,
in which he says that the enginsers of the Min
Loan Section have determined that on the basis o
the information available, the proposed development
of the property of the Calistoga WMining and Develop=-
ment Company would not open up sufficient ore deposits
to justify a loan, I am sorry that I cannot send you
some more favorable reporb.

I am writing today %o N¥r, Harry 0, King, who
is the Chief of the Copper Branch of the War Produce
tion Board, asking him to investigate this question
with 2 view to determining Yhether the potential pro=-
duction at the 8Srand Reef Mine might be of sufficient
importance to the war effort to justify a recommendae-
tion from the War Production Board to the RFPG., I shall
let you know what I learn from Mr, King.

*ith best wishes, I am,

Yours very sincerely,

@M fé@’ z
Vi

8oy \/Charies “illis
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CARTER

GLASS, VA,, CHAIRMAN

KENNETH MC KELLAR, TENN, GERALD P. NYE, N. DAK.

CARL HAYDEN, ARIZ.
ELMER THOMAS, OKLA.
MILLARD E.7YDINGS, MD.
RICHARD B. RUSSELL, GA,
PAT MC CARRAN, NEV.
JOHN H, OVERTON, LA,
JOHN H. BANKHEAD, ALA.

STYLES BRIDGES, N. H.
HENRY CABOT LODGE, JR., MASS.:
wace e ane Crilon Ofofos Denate

C. WAYLAND BROOKS, ILL:

JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY, WYO. COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

HARRY S. TRUMAN, MO.

THEODORE FRANCIS GREEN, R. 1.

FRANCIS MALONEY, CONN.
DENNIS CHAVEZ, N. MEX.
JAMES M. MEAD, N. Y.
WALL DOXEY, MISS,

April 10, 1942

BURNET R. MAYBANK, S. C.
EVERARD H. SMITH, CLERK

JOHN W,

R. SMITH, ASST, CLERK

Mr. Charles Willis, State Secretary
Arizona ©=mall Mine QOperators Assoclation
028 Title & Trust Building

Phoenix, Arizona

My dear Charlie:

I am.attéohing a copy of a letter I have
just addressed to Mr. Hugh Uaétim, General Manager
of the Calistoga Miniﬁg and Development Company,
811 West Seventh Street Building, Los Angeles,
California, as well as a copy of a repnly sent to
me on April 6 by the Chairman of the Board of Direc-
tors of the Reconstruction Finance Corporation, I
am.éimply sending you this for your information.

With kindest personal regards, I am,

‘oars very gincerely,

M‘[g,,_ﬁ



RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION

WASHINGTON

April 6, 1942

Honorable Carl Hayden,
Senate Office Building,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Senator Hayden:

, This will acknowledge receipt
of your letter of March 26, 1942, enclosing a letter dated
March 20, 1942, addressed to you from Mr. Hugh B, Martin,
General Manager of the Calistoga Mining and Development
Company, and the accompanying data relative to their application
to this Corporation for a development. léan.

. engineers have carefully
studied the application on the bagds of the new prices for
lead, zinec, and copper, and, as ted in our letter of February
20, 1942 to Mr. Martin, tHeSrporation did not approve the loan.
It is our opinion, based \yp he available data, that the

NGB

proposed development wouls disclose a sufficient quantity

of ore that could ined and milled at a profit. Furthermore,
an additional capi igvestment for mill reconstruction would
be necessary before ore could be successfully concentrated.

The indicated size and submarginal character of the ore body
did not warrant a favorable consideration of the loan, even if
the expense of reconstructing the mill were financed by the
applicant.

The enclosures which accompanied
your letter are being returneé herewith.

With kindest personal regards,
Sincerely yours,
(Signed) Charles B. Henderson

Enclosures



March 24, 1942

Mr. Hugh B. Martin,

t Calistopd Mining & Development Company,
811 West Seventh Street Building,
Los Angeles, California,

Dear lir. HMarting

I greatly appreciate your letter of March 20
enclosing copy of the letter you sent to Senators Hayden
and HcFarland.

I am leaving for Washington bomorrow night
and am taking the data regarding your proposed loan with
me in order that I may have a chance to discuss it with
the proper officials there.

I am hoping to get some of the difficulties
ironed out, bul it certainly is a heck of a mess.
P
Thanking you again for sending me this additional
data, I am .

Yours very truly,

CHARLES F. WILLIS
State ~ecretary

Fese Dictated by Mr, Willis on March 21 but
trangeribed and signed after he left for
Washington.

(



GOPY

March 20, 1942

ir. Cerl Heyden
United States Senator from Arizona
Wﬁ@hiﬂiﬁ%n, De e

Dear Nr. anden': .

v
For the past year we have been operating the Grand Reel HMine
nesr Klouwdyke, Ariszone, ¢ silver, lesd, copper mine.

Early in Hovember, 1941, it becems evident to us thet this
was o marginal properity, snd under the then existing price
for leed and copper and the difficulties of opersation be-
cause of high wages, uncerteinty of securing meterials and
supplies end tax factors, we reslized that we could met pro~
cead with the project.

After the outbresk of hostilitiss in the Paeific, it seemed

te this corporation that it wes unwise and unpatriotic to
dismantle this mine, even though it was a borderline property
from the stendpoint of profit, and on December 2hth, we applied
to the R. F. 0. for a Government loan %o carry out the indi-
catod operstions thereon,

The enclosed summery shows clearly the position of this comnpenmy
and the physical aspects of the property. The R. F. C. hes

- sumnarily end without explanstion refused tov assist us. This

relatively small project is not attractive to private cspitel
for the simple reason that unless & retura of invested cepital
cen be hed through the period of high privces for lead end copper,
there is considerable doubt ss to the ultimete profit to be
geined. No smell corporation cen make a substantial profit and
expect to keep it under the present tex laws.

If the informetion coming from Weshingiton is substantielly cor-
ract, then it is diffieult to understand the attitude of R. P. C.
I suggest thet this metber deserves stiention and further con-
eideration.



GOPY

Page 2
r. Carl Hayden March 20, 1942

Kr. Cherles F, ¥illis, State Secretary of the Arisons Small
Hine Operators Assoclation, end Sem Coupael, with the Buresu of
¥ines, are both personally femilier with this mine and our
operations, end shere the views I have expressed herein.

Our hands are tied. Unless we get Government essistence, this
wine end mill will be dismentled snd the known reserve of silver,
lead and copper will be ferever lost.

Very truly yours,

{ QALISTOGA MINING ASD DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY

By

N

Tugh 8. Martin, Gem. Mgr.

HEMe1n



CALISTOGA MINING AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
81l WEST SEVENTH STREET BUILDING
LOS ANGELES, CALIF.

March 20, 1942

Mr, Charles F, Willis
528 Title & Trust Building
Phoenix, Arizons

Dear Mr. Willis:

The enclosed letter was sent to Mr. Hayden,
Mr, McFarlend and Mr. Douglas, in the hope

that they might stir up some Government in-
terest in the Grand ReefVMine.

I will be glad to have you give us whatever
sponsorship you think consistent with the

facts.,
Very truly yours,
Hugly B, Mertin

HBM=-gm

Enc,
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March 12, 192

Mr. Charles F. Willis
528 Title & Trust Building
Phoenix, Arizonsa

Dear HMr. Willis:

Thenk you for your letter of March 10th co
Grend Reef'.

ng our opéxations at

For your information there is bl

feo mine approximtely
30,400 tons of ore which will consg 4

the bonus prices for lead and coppe Ag., 6% Bo sud 1, 35% Cu).
Including the return of agdditidw Se apitel end all costs inci-
dent to the operation, ; M s milled and reslized
for epproximetely $1L4.00 petr oy, Th 8 net profit, after all
charges of §$L4.50 per ‘ 18 months' operation. The
estimeted salvage vall ' pgent\now installed on the property,
which includes & 100-b%gn fletetion mjll, Jis $30,000.

In sddition to ed Above, there are approximately
60,000 tons of othd his ming which ecen be recovered st s rela-

etion. 3 by appreisal would justify Government finen-
cing. If i8¢ ff‘icult = private business to invest money in this
kind of ah\entéxprise, bgceuge of the uncerteinty of being able to realize
even a retu avesifient/under the contemplated tex laws. No one denies

thet the propeXy issferg
cents. TUnder the\presern
decidedly a commerci®

nel with lead at 5.85 cents and copper at 11.6
Government bonus for these two materisls, it is
producer,

I will be happy to give you ell the deteiled informetion which you might
require in eny representations you cen meke to assist us in evoiding the
necessity of dismentling the mine and mill for leck of proper official
understending.

Very truly yours,

HBH-gm Hugh B. Martin



CALISTOGA MINING AND DEVEILORMENT COMPANY
8l1 Viest Seventh Street Building

LOS ANGEIES, CALIF.

March 12, 1942

Mre Charles e Willis
528 Title & Trust Building
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mre. Willis:

Thank you for your letter of lMarch 10th concerning our operations atb
Grand Reef, :

I had a very fine talk with Sam Coupal while he was in Loc Angelese
It is extremely difficult for us to understand the attitude of the
RefeCs in regard to this propertys.

For your information there is blocked out in the mine approximately
30,400 tons of ore which will conservatively average $318.50 per ton at
the bonus prices for lead and copper (4 oz. Ag., 6% Pb and 1.55% Cu)e

Including the return of additional necessary capital and all costs inci-
dent to the operation, the ore body can be mined, milled and realized
Tor approximately $14.00 per ton. This shows a wet profit, after all
charges of $4.50 per ton, or $136,800 in 18 months'® operation. The
estvimated salvage value of the equipment now installed on the property,
which includes a 100-ton flotation mill, is 30,000,

In addition to the ore body discussed above, there are approximately
60,000 tons of other ore in this mine which can be recovered at a rela-
tively low development cost. There are also several speculative leads
which any intelligent opexator would consider decidedly worth explor-
ation. I feel that any fair appraisal would justify Government finan-
cinge It is difficult to get private business to invest money in this
kind of an enterprise, because of the uncertainty of being able to realize
even a return of investment under the contemplated tax lawse No one denies
that the property is marginal with lead at 5.85 cents and copper at 1l.6
centse Under the present Government bonus for these two materials, it is
decidedly a commercial producers

I will be happy to give you all the detailed information which you might
require in any representations you can make to assist us in avoiding the
necessity of dismantling the mine and mill for lack of proper official
understandinge

Very truly yours,

v
(Signed) Hugh Be Martin



CALISTOGA MINING AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
811 WEST SEVENTH STREET BUILDING
LOS ANGELES, CALIF.

Merch 12, 1942

Mr. Charles F. Willis
528 Title & Trust Building
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Willis:

Thenk you for your letter of March 10th concerning our operetions at
Greand Reef.

I had a very fine talk with Sam Coupal while he was in Los Angeles.
It is extremely difficult for us to understand the attitude of the
R.F.C. in regard to this property.

For your information there is blocked out in the mine approximately
30,L00 tons of ore which will conservetively average $18.50 per ton at
the bonus prices for lead eand copper (L oz. Ag., 6% Fb end 1.35% Cu).

Including the return of additional necessary capitel end all costs inci-
dent to the operation, the ore body cen be mined, milled and realized
for approximately $1L.00 per ton. This shows a net profit, after all
charges of $L.50 per ton, or $1%6,800 in 18 months!' operation. The
estimated salvage wvalue of the equipment now instelled on the property,
which includes a 100-ton flotation mill, is $30,000.

In addition to the ore body discussed above, there are approximately
60,000 tons of other ore in this mine which cen be recovered at a rela-
tively low development cost. There esre also several speculative leads
which eny intelligent operator would consider decidedly worth explor-
ation. I feel that any fair eppreisal would Jjustify Government finen-
cing. It is difficult to get private business to invest money in this
kind of en enterprise, because of the uncertainty of being able to realize
even a return of investment under the contemplated tex laws. No one denies
thet the property is merginal with lead at 5.85 cents end copper at 11.6
cents. Under the present Government bonus for these two materisls, it is
decidedly & commercial producer,

I will be happy to give you all the detailed information which you might
require in any representations you cen meke to assist us in avoiding the
necessity of dismentling the mine and mill for lack of proper official
understanding.,

Very truly yours,

%/}é Z/av&\ '.

HBM-gm /Hugh B. Martin




‘March 10, 1942

V”‘ :
Mr. Hugh B, Martin,
811 West 7th Street Building
 los Angeles, Californias

Dear M¥r, Marasbent

I was talking with Sam Coupal regarding your problem
of financing the Calistoga Mining Company and you have such a very
good story to tell that I would suggest you attend the mining con-
forence at Reno on March 12 and tell your difficulties to the ss«
serblad group of mining operators Wao will be there,

You have & problem that ig typienl of the difficulties
being encountered in Washington and you have such @ good case that
the talling of the story mizght serve to help the entire mining in-
dugtry as well as you and it ceritainly will be of great assisbtance
if we can get such changes made in Washington to help the war progran.

It seens t0 me to be perfectly ridiculous that your
nine losn should have been turned down when the country so badly needs
the lead that you couvld produce,

Incidentally, I personally will not be present at
Reno but Billis Grzhem, president of the Arizona Small Mine Opsrators
Agsociation will be there, The reason for my nol getting there is
that I am attending a war production board conlerence in Denver on
Saturday. It would be appreciated if you could drop me a letter
right away telling wme your experience so that I can discuss it with
officials at the war production board conferentes

Hoping that you will find it possible to go to
Whe Reno conference,; I am

Yours very truly,

CHARLES ¥, WILLIS
/ Btate Secretary

CTYs s



GRAND REEF GRAHAM COUNTY

KAP WR 4/19/85: Armand D. Kunz (c) of Corango Resources Ltd. reported he
wants to meet in the Department office the afternoon of May 9 to discuss
his company's fluorspar occurrence at their Grand Reef mine (file) property
in Graham County.

KAP WR 5/10/85: Armand D. Kunz and Robert H. Golden of Corango Resources

Ltd., 30555 Southfield Road, Suite 350, Southfield, Michigan 48076, Phone

(313) 645-2103 were in the office to discuss a course of action for their

Arizona property holdings. Corango owns the Grand Reef Mine (f) in Graham
County and a number of claims surrounding it. The Grand Reef Mine in the

Grand Reef mineralized system has historically been a significant producer
of silver, lead, and zinc. Mr. Kunz reports that drilling on the property
they now control, has indicated the potential for a very large depsoit of

fluorspar. They asked for suggestions of companies which may be interest

in exploring or developing the deposit.

NIN WR /17/85: Robert E. Cohenour, consulting geologist 1065 East 900
South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84105, phone 901-363-4684 visited. With him,

were attorneyc Armond Kunz and Bob Golden of Corango Resources (c). They

have been evaluating the Grand Reef Mine (f) Graham County. Mr. Cohenour
reported that Continental Materials has done a lot of deep drilling (approx.
900') there finding 15-20 feet of good grade fluorspar. If they do not
follow through on the project they will send us copies of the data.




(D REEF GRAHAM COUNTY

AWB WR 5/31/80: Ken Phillips and Dick Beard donated a limonite specimen to
the Arizona Mineral Museum, from Grand Reef Mine. Estimated value $200.

KAP WR 4/22/80: Armand D. Kunz of Corango Resources, Ltd., 30555 Southfield Road,
Suite 350, Southfield, Michigan 48076, phone (313) 645-2103, reported his firm plans
a drilling project and surface geology mapping at the Grand Reef Mine, Aravaipa
District, Graham County. They have optioned the property from the Bingham Silver-
Lead Company.

KAP WR 5/29/80: In the company of Richard Beard a visit was made to the Grand
Reef Mine, Graham County. A separate report will be made.

KAP WR 6/27/80: Douglas Christopherson, 13845 West 75th Place, Aravada, Colorado
80005, phone (303) 420-5483, is a consulting miging engineer for the Kuntz et al
Group, which is investigating the Grand Reef Mine, Aravaipa District, Graham County.
He has just returned from visiting the property where he had collected numerous
geochem samples to establish background geochem data and dump samples. He has noted
with much interest, breccia in volcanics adjacent to the Grand Reef fault and vein
system. He also reported that Continental Materials, who holds claims adjacent to
Grand Reef Mine has drilled fluorite in the system 500 to 1000 ft below the surface
and that this would be a positive indication of the extension of at Teast some type
of mineralization deep within the vein system.

KAP WR 7/10/81: Armond Kunz reported on activities of his firm, Corango Resources
Ltd. at the Grand Reef Mine, Aravaipa District, Graham - County. They have acquired
a 5 sq. mile property position in the area through claim Tocation, acquisition

and State prospecting permits, including reef structure north of the Grand Reef
mine. They have completed a geochem survey of the area and a reconnaissance
geochem survey of the regional drainages. They started an underground sampling
program in March 1980 in the Grand Reef Mine. Kunz reported that Consolidated
Goldfields has extensive data on the mine and he has obtained copies. He also
reported that they obtained copies of Continental Materials drill data from
Continental's holding (claims) west of the Grand Reef. Bingham Silver-Lead
Company is reported to be the owner of the Grand Reef.

KAP WR 3/25/83:  George Shotler of the U.S. Bureau of Mines reported their
director has received a letter from a R. G. Holden, President of Coranao
Resources, Southfield, i11inois to the effect that Corando has a huge deposit
of fluorspar on their holding in the area of the Grand Reef Mine, Aravapai
District. Further they plan to prove their hoped for reserve. Mr. Shotler
promised us a copy of the letter.




To JHI  From G X//5/774—/~

From Herb Reybnolds, Continental Materials Co. via phone reports that the
Grand Reef mine belongs to Bingham Silver Lead/ His Co, has been leasing same
—e, y e

with option to purchase,

They (Continental) drilled 5 holes into the vein
the deepest being 1100 feet., The metallic mineralization does not extend

below the present mine workings, but the there is considerable fluorspar
(Nonmineable under present conditions), OCMC expects to return the property
to Bingham Silver Lead in the near future,




#

i

_ L ,' ‘) ,’,/’ .
GRAND REEF — o< /7 7 [ .5 & 22 & GRAHAM COUNTY

Mr. Rhea, watchman, American Zinc and Lead Co. - Mr. Rhea reported that the American
Zinc and Lead Co. to his knowledge has made no plans for resumption of mining in the
Aravaipa-Klondyke district. ALJ WR 6-8-64

The Fya Enterprises, Fred Riebold are busy at Aravaipa with Parson-Jourden as consultants.
On June 1 they reported to have 381 claims, patented and unpatented tied up. This
included American Zinc, George Botts' Brushy group, Bellman Landsman camp and others
including the Grand Reef and Dog Water Mine. The roads in the area have been widened
some drilling has been going on, the shaft number one is being retimbered, they report
that they are going to take over the Klondyke mill after giving Mr. Stoffers 30-day
notice. GWI QR 6-1968 '

Far Mining Enterprises, BOX 447, Safford, Arizona, expect to start mining at the Grand
Reef soon. Fred A. Riebold, General Manager. GWI Report 4-1-69
Athletic Mining Co. (file)

Mine visit - Grand Reef Mine; no recent activity. GWI WR 5/4/76

B&B Mining Co. has said that leins and encumbrances on the Grand Reef Mining Group
are greater than the value. VBD WR 8/12/76

Bingham Silver and Lead, an unknown, has purchased the Grand Reef claim and six others
in the Aravaipa district from Graham County. The Board of Supervisors sold the Grand
Reef for $139.00. Over $40,000.00 in leins and taxes were charged to the property.’

VBD WR 9/27/76

Bingham Silver and Lead of Salt Lake City, Utah, has purchased the Grand Reef and six
other patented mining claims in the Aravaipa District. They are a Utah Corporation in
good standing, incorporated in the 1930's, authorized to issue 20,000,000 shares of
stock of which 2,571,000 have been issued to date. George H. Badger, 550 Northmont,
Salt Lake City, Utah, 84105, is president. The company's stated value is $224,673.24.
VBD WR 10/6/76

MG/WR 3/22/79 - Mr. George Bott informed me that Continental Materials Corp.
has leased the Grand Reef Mine Area (Graham Co.) and staked some new claims.
The company has drilled five holes. 4/26/79 a.p.
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CORANGO RESOURCES LTD.
30555 SOUTHFIELD ROAD

i ase g Resr Mo (File)
SrpHNM Co.

(313) 645-2103

July 23, 1985

Mr. Ken A. Phillips
Arizona Department of Mines & Mineral Resources

Mineral Building Fairgrounds
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Dear Mr. Phillips:

Perhaps you will recall that, at your suggestion, we wrote
Echo Bay Mines and Stan West Minerals Corporation in regard
to our Grand Reef prospect, sending a copy of our letters
of May 20, 1985, to you.

We have had no response whatsoever from either of our
letters. 1If you have occasion to talk with the people at
Echo Bay Mines and Stan West, we would appreciate your
making an inquiry relative to their interest.

Yours very ;rhi7>

&
CORANGO RESOURCES LTD.

RHG/d1 .
\0&96
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CORANGO RESOURCES LTD.
30855 SOUTHFIELD ROAD
SUITE 350
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 480768

(313) 645-2103

May 20, 1985

Echo Bay Mines 303-775-36 62
14618 W. Sixth Avenue
Golden, CO 80401

Att: -Chris—FErench
Dear Mr~——Frenchs

From time to time, when we're in Arizona, we take the oppor-
tunity of stopping by the Mineral Museum to see Ken Phillips
in regard to our Arizona properties. Very recently, Mr.
Phillips suggested that we contact you since our property may
be of some interest to you.

We at Corango Resources Ltd. are very enthusiastic about a
series of claim groups which we have in Arizona compecsed of
state mineral leases, patented mining claims and federally
staked mining claims, forming a contiguous group several miles
on strike.

The primary mineralization of this vein structure is fluor-
spar. The fluorspar totally permeates the vein and varies in
grade, with what we believe to be substantially more than the
next 20-year United States need for fluorspar, grading in
excess of 40% active CAfg. Also within the vein structure,
geologically deposed at a different time than the fluorspar,
are substantial amcunts of secondary copper silver, lead and
other minerals. We helieve that drilling in a very few select
places will produce economic silver at one or more locations
on the property.

We realize that there are two ways to approach this property,
one veing as a flucorspar producer or marketer who would take
the entire material, processing the fluorspar along with the
bhase metals and precious metals; the other being to a company
interested in the precious metals who might also be interested
in processing the fluorspar. We realize that if a mining
operation dealing in silver ores only is to be economic, we
would have to have in the neighborhood of 30 ounces per ton in
substantial reserve. We have not tested the locations which
we have picked, at depth, however, we believe that at depth
(500 to 10600 feet) there will ke considerable redeposition ¢f
high grade silver ores. We are seeking some kind of a trans-
action with a mining company to bring this property to a

.
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further state of development.

The directors of our company have given considerable thought
to this letter and to the best way of contacting your company
as one with a potential interest in this property. We believe
our best course of conduct would be to receive your confiden-
tiality agreement or letter agreeing to preserve the confiden-
tial nature of the material which we disclose to you and to
recognize a sphere of influence one mile in any direction of
this property. Upon receipt of such a letter, we would then
prepare a letter to you in substantial detail on the location,
history, and other information concerning the property, as
well as on work done by ourselves and, as evidenced by records
which we have been successful in obtaining, by others. At
that point, should you have a further interest, we would
authorize our geologist, Dr. Robert Cohenour, to aid you in
your evaluation of the property, disclosing any information to
you which he considers necessary to your evaluation of the
property. Our authorization would also include, should you be
interested, his authority to meet with you and to inspect the
property.

I don't know if you know of Dr. Cohenour, however, he is very
conservative and I assure you that if you have not previously
dealt with him, you will find the experience encouraging and
enlightening.

Should you desire information or consultation in regard to
matters concerning geology, such consultation would be with
Dr. Cohenour, while should you have a continuing interest
after evaluation, Dr. Cohenour would prefer that any overtures
negotiations, or conversations in regard to some participation
in the property be handled directly by this office.

I would hope to hear from you and to have an opportunity to
disciose to you more intformation in regard to our property, in
the hope that it can benefit both our companies.

Yours very truly,

CORANGO RESOURCES LTD.

Robert H. Golden,

President

RHG/d1

cc: Mr. Ken Phillips
Dr. Robert Cohenour
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. EPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOL .CES
STATE OF ARIZONA

v FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT
/

Mine Grand ¥ Reef Date  Jan. 1, 1955
District  Aravaipa Uist., Graham County Engineer Axel L. Johnson
Subject: Present Status. Information from Elton Kidd, Aravaipa, Ariz.

Location About L miles north of Klondyke, Ariz.

Number of Claims 1 clalms , some patented, some unpatented.

Owners American Zinc 7 Lead and Smelting Co., 1600 Paul Brown Bldg., St. Louis, Missouri,

(0ld name---- Aravaipa’ Leasing Co,) ,
Metals Zine and Lead fadan Ml i ninifinel) o ///)7, e vrnhs si Py Fr 3

AL - e ?
s

Men Employed None. Mine is ifile.

Production None,

Prewent Status Mine is idle, Assessment work done annually on unpatented claims,



Milling jig chat, stockpiled from previous operation,
frand Reef Mine 1941-1942.



Mill, Diesel electric plant and portable compressor.
Grand Reef Mine 1941-1942.
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The Grand Reef 1941-1942

The dark formation in the center foreground that proiects
up on both sides of Laurel Canyon gives name to the mine. Tailings ponds

show in the foreground, manager's house in center, mill and mine surface
facilities in background next to the Reef.
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_DEPARTMLNT QR MINERAL RESOURGES
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 News Items

Operating Co.

_ Date .-
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Mine . -Grand _féef 4,

Location

Owner

Addre_ss

N4 .
Grand Reef Mining Co,

Address Klondvke
Pres.

Genl. Mgr. s . P a:‘;'e_mre]]
Mine Supt.

Mill Supt.

TIENID "V L

Principal Metals

Lead, gilver, gold,
Production Rate Nou
ML, Type. & Capaﬂt&m,ungs,_mu_cmm
of-hall mill. cone elassifi er, tables .

Men Employed

Power, Amt. & Type and flotation unit
-Operations-are-just starting,
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Present) Operations foplc disl practically finished

on a_complete re-modeling of former mill,’
_oAlnéw.and: -arggr_pgwar_un1t+;mﬂﬁiiLjuﬁi

ifier, 6 8 cell T

pieces of eguipment added,: ..

New Work Planned = %%

Operations will sta m_lnmediaimly_cn_the
treatment of approxin

old tailings which g

_rabout #11 per ton in veluess A% the same

lower 1eva,1s to the surface. It ig undér-

stood that a large tonnage of a very good
grad,e ‘,of»\ mirl—ling ore is glreadv- blocked

out _and ecan be stoped with con dve!
little preparatory work. .T .'I‘. C—ruw_l_;__

.ig-in charge of operationss. . ...

New Work Planned

Miscl. Notes
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DePARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
N STATE OF ARIZONA

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Mine  Grand heef Date  Jane 1, 1955
District Aravaipa Dist,, CGraham Counby Engineer Axel L. Johnson
Subject:  Ppesent Statuss Information from Elton Kidd, Aravaipa, Arisz,

Loeation About L miles north of Klondvke, Ariz,

Number of Claims 7 claimg, some patented, some unpabtented.
Cuners American Zinc, Lead, and Swelting Co., 1600 Paul Browa Bldg., St. Louis, Missouri,

(01ld namew~-- Aravaipa Leasing Co,)
Metals Zinc and lead

Men Euployed None, Mine ig idleé,

Production None,

Pregent Status Mine is idle.

Assessment work done anmually on umpatented claims,



A GENYRAL REPORT ON THE ARAVAIPA
HMINIHNG DISIRICY OF SOUTHERN ARTZONA WITH sm‘mm
REFERENCE TO THE PROPERTIES OF THE fxlmiWAIPil"
HINING GORPORATIONs % e

.F‘

bjr
o Hendrickson (1928)

The Arvavaips Hining District le located in Wesbern Grahem Couniy,
about seventy miles nortlwest of Wilcox, Arisona, Roughly, it come
prises an ares some ten miles long in the lower reaches of the westemn
slope of the Santa Teresa Uountains.

Trapeportation Facllities

The district lies aboub forty-Live miles over g folr highwey from
the railroad at Cork, a siding on the (lobe branch of the Soubhern Pacific.
The lack of transportabion faellities has been the main drawback to date
of the district. However, there ave two feasible rvoutes to the railroad,
which will greatly shorten the distence which ores and supplies have to
he hauled;, and preatly facilibate transporbation in genersl. One roule
calls for a road down the Black Rock canyon to Pbe Thomas on the Globe
branch of the Soubthern Pacifics The other calls for a road westerly from
Aravaipa to Winkelwsn, or Chrigtmas, near Hayden, Dobth of these routes
eall for some tweniy-five miles of new highway construction gboub half of
which will be heavy moundain worky and the obther half will be over fairly
level ridges and nesag.

teology

The distriet lies in the foothllls on the western slope of the Banta
Tergsa Mownbains, The dralnage is inbto the Avavaipe Cenyon, and then into
the San Pedre and GilaRiwr. The general trend of the ledges and ore
bodies is from the southeast to bhe nertiwmest. In thelrand Reef nine, some
four niles from Klondyke, which will be congidered #he soubthern end of the
digtrict, there is an lmmense silica-breccia Bng,a gone hundred feet wide,
and projecting several humdred feeot Imto the air, This is appervently on
the main foult, conneclbed with the main wplift of the mounbsing to the easb,
probably representing a throw of several thousand feet. The hanging, or
western wall of the lwumense ledge g a soft rhyelitdc tuff, The foot wall
is & greenish basic igneous rock which ocoupiss a narrow areaz of two or
three hundred feet in most places between the ledge and the main granite
mass of ‘aho n”".?nll‘l't‘qir’»a The ledge itself narks the eastern bowndary of the
sediments of the reglon in some places, bub in many plaeces the hanging wall
cownbry is in acldic lgneous vock,

This big ledge can be traced for aboubt five miles. It ofben disappears,

or pinches down 10 & very narrow width, and then sgein swells and resents
& bold ouborops It traverses several bip canyons bebween the Urand Reef

D




and Aravaipss and nearly everywheres shows small amounbts of lead ove. The
gountry traversed by this ledge ds all igneons wobil Bullis Wountain, zboub
a nile south of Aravaipa, is veached, Wraversing Bullis Howntalny the ledge
enbors the carboniferovs lismabone of the reglon, énd from this point north
ite general character changes. * e

On the properties of the fAravaipa Mining Corporation, the predominating
country rock is the carbonifercus "Tmmada“ limestone of the Globe-Mizmi
distriet to the north, albhough therve also are nob incaﬁsiﬁeml*le sreas of
igneous materials travemed by ore=bearing veins,

Thers scom to b@ three types of ore deposits on the Aravaipa properiye
Pirst, there sre immense areas of tremolite, or actinmolite, which invariably
carry lead and zine oress

Becond, there uwre bodies in the ilmestone which gppear to be true lime-
stone replacement deposits, and are ganerally evidenced hy siliceous oub-
grops in the linestone,

Thirdy there are several true fissure wveinsy both in the limestone and
in the ignecus materlal.

Genepally speaking, the ores in the igneous roeck carry betler silver
values than in the limesbone.

Yo deseribe these various deposits in detail and glve s fairly cqppre-
hengive deseription of the ddstrict, it is best to smx*t. with the Grand
Reef property at he southern end of the aves., This property was orig;inally
owned by John Mackasy, of Usmstock fame, who held the thing for many, Sars with
the idea that he had & gecond Comsbtocks It is now owned by the Aravaipa
I»easing Cm“i}}a&'};‘;“, which in turn is controllod by the American' Zine: Load and

To repeat, ib ie & big siliceous breccia Lissure velin with a widbh, in
;ﬁaezea, upward of & hundred feet, The win dips about s@verxty degrees to the
wewt, and strikes nortiwest twenty degrees. The hanging wall is a soft
ryolitic tuff, The footwall which is not very well dei‘ined, is a ,sammmh
baglc igneous rvock which is of no gread widbh betwesn the vein and the ngin
gronite mass of bhe movmbaine

Upwards of thirty-thougand tons of core has been mined from the Grﬁw:i
Reef properbys and there is considerable god ore left in the mire. It is
develeped by a tumnel which is a dvift on the ledge some three hundred feeb
below the sufface. This tuanel is one thousand Plve hundred feet long and
explores two ore shooty, and a long area of very low grade orey which csn
hardly be considered ore uwnder any ceonditions. A shaft has been gunk three
hundred feet deep from this adib level, snd several hundred feelb of work
hag been done on the varlous levels, In the vicinlty of this ghaft, and
above the tunnel, soee thirdy thousand tens of ore has been mined in an
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immense open stope. ,1he average grade of his ore was twelve percent lead,
eleven ounces of silver, snd ong pervcenb ooppers There is no gold in the
ore, concentrates seldom ruening even their required sixty cents gold in
order to be pald for by the smelter. Above the tunnel level and jractie
cally everywhere, bhe ore as seen in the Grand Reef is zine free, running
less than one percent everywhere,

This ore extends below the tunnel to the hundred foot level, where it
iz both smaller in ares and lowsr in lead content than in the tunnel sbove,

On the two hundred foob level, which is & hundred feet below the water
level, a widbh of about five feet, and a length of aboub sixty feet, is exe
posed which will assay about five percent copper snd twenbty owneces of silvers
The ore here is of an enbively different charvacter then ia the levels above,
being a soft aluminous maberialy carrying socoby black chaleocite, and 8 few
percent lead as galena, which is so inbtimately and finely nized as to be
with diffieculty discerneds

On the three hundred foob level, a wider and apparently larger area is
exposed. It iz move oxydized than in any other part of the mine, and shows
Pive or six ounces of gilver, with very few copper and lead minerals to be
SOCe )

The natural conclugion here is that there ls a possibility of a big
copper-gllver ore body being found at some depth. However, an abortive
attenpt at diamond drilling herg/proved a fallure, This diamond drilling
wag done Ly the American Zine Lead and Smelbing Cowpany. Relisble informa-
tion is that they did nob sucoeed in getiing a dhole down to the aren of
possibility.

There are several other exposures of workable ore on this Grand Reef
ledge, notably the Dog-waber, a half mile to the south where there is an exe-
posure of ore some bwo hmdred feet long and a foob or two widey the best of
which will run some twenty vercent lead and thirty ounces of ailver., Gener-
ally speaking, the properby is well werth inwesbtigation by sapone looking
for lead oves, y

The Bullis ;gg:gé}gerty is on the same faulb, or wvein systemn, some fowr miles
north of the Grand Reef, and a mile south of the Avavaipa Post Offfice, i

alse a true fissure of lgneous woeks, It iz very simllar in strueture to the

- Grand RBeef Mine 1teelf, execept thal in ove place 1t traverses quite a block

of Llimpstone, This ledge has been cut by an adii tumnel some two hundred
feet below the owberop. It shows widbths of are up to and ewceeding twenly
feet in places. The one orve body mentioned has been egtimated by varlous
englomers to contain fifty thousand tons of ore which will assay about f£if-
teen ounces of silver and itwo pereent leads Ib is an ore which would be

very difficult Yo will as a small smount of copper present precludes cyaniding,
and the Fact that a large part of the silver is present as chloride renders
any coneenbration process difficult,

Se.



Properties of the &r&v%ipa W@g Oorp.
Inbering the flimestone area to the mowbh of Bullils, owmed largely by
the Avawvaipa Mi Corporation, entively diffement structural and f,eolag;iez
conditions are v.?mountered.

In place of & single big flssure there are many prominent fissures
traveraing the limestone, and other rocks wibh the same general strike and
dips In place of the ore being confined to thils single fissure, it cecurs
in warious places over an avea with an eapbewest dimension of several miles,
The various workings, starting with the soubh end of the property, are
described below. .

v

On the Band-Carbonate claim, which is a few bundred feet soubth of‘ the
mill and power plant, & big width of ore is indicated on the surface by the
ouboropping in the limestone of lead and zine carbonates and calamine.

While the width of the ore here expaaeed is evidently upward of one hundred
feeb, it is predominately low grade in Zéed and very ziney. In cne place a
gmall ineline has been sunk aboubl twenby feet, and it showa a foot of carbone
ate which will assay aboub sixbesn percent lead and tweniy~two percent zine.
The walls ave largely minc carbonate. Another small hole has been sbarted
on the oub-cropping and showg a lob of zine and lbad carbonates of no special
interest. However, there is here a big avea of black tremolite which prob-
ably indicates a bilg lead wine ore body below. The mill excavabion itgelf

is largely in this blae.k actinolite, or tremolite, and will assay considerable
zine,

On the number twaélaim, about two hundred feet west of the milly is an
open eub which shows & big bedy of lead-zine carbonate and ealamine, Surface
indications here are that 1t is probably there is a big tonnage off this stuff,
Ore from this cub as mined to date hmw averaged above efght percent lead and
twenty-two percent sine with ome dollar gold and an ounce of silvers Howe
ever,; there are several streaks of rather high grade lead carbonate sxposed.
This ore body has not been prospected at anmy depth. It may be '@ig;.

On fumber One ’élam, in the Canyon to the north of the mill, is the
working known as the Number One. A congiderable tonnage of lead sine care
bonate las been wmined here. On the hundred twenty-nine fool level an ors
body has been developed which is aboubt three hundred feet long and forty feet
wide, There is a sivesk on the foobwwall, some Pfifteen Pfeet in widbh, whiech
will average sbout twelve percexzﬁ lead and eighteen percent zine, with spobs
of Mgher grede material at lrregular intervels. The vest of the ares is
oxidized zing ore, in places very high grade. To the east, the ore body
degenerates into a bunch of appavently barren flssures; to the west our
last work was still in ore with no walls appavent, bub the lead content had
dropped to aboub eight percent, and the zine conbtent had rsised to aboub
thirty-five percentb., It may continue to the northwest for some distance where
an ineling was sunk for anobther hundred feet in bhe foctwall of this ore body.
The fissure was cub bub the ore was vever founds It is believed to have a

Lo



very flat pitch to the nortlwest of the inter-section of two of these
fissures, in the liwestone, and for that reason was not encountered on the
level below, The stopes in this ore body have caved in the surfacey and,
while the ineline shaft in the hard footwall is surely in good shape, water
from the ereek has yun into and filled the workings and they are nob now
a‘.cmsai?al&.

The Niﬂa, some four hundred feet northeast of the Number One, is an ex-
posure on the northesouth J.’issm‘e, some sixty feet long and five feet wide,
of ore which will assay aboub fifteen percent lead and twenty percent zing,
as carbonate and silicabte, Following this same break to the north, several
small similar mai;empa are encountered wtil some 5000 feet to the northwest
the Arizona Shaft is reached. This showing merits conzlderable discugsion
and in ltself mzx.;y" d@ml&p into a big mine,

&b the Arizong, igneam mamrial ig ggain eneounmred. The ore depositb
is manifested on the Surface by a big prominent vein ouberopping for some one
bhousand feelt &L length and generally rumning from five to ten feet wide.
About a quarter mlle south of the shaft the carboniferous limestone ean be
noted apparently covered by the igneous materiale. The igneous rock is here
a basic porphyry with large white phienccrysts of feldspar., Where the fein
intersects the contyfoet between the porphyry and the limestone is an immense
area of black tremolite carrying small smounts of lead and zine materials.
Returning o the Arizons Shaff aboub a quarter mile to the north: the ore
here is in the big fissure mentionsd before. An adib has been run into the
vein and about a thousand feeb of drifting has been done. For the greater
part of this length the veln is soft, loose, oxidized waterial ecarrying small
amouts of Jead and sine parbonates and am occagional stain of silver chloride.
To the north the vein tightens up and is filled with hard quartz carrying a
congiderable amount of galena.

The shaft was sbarted vertically in the oubterop and is sbout six hundred
feet deepe The vein does not Jeave the shaft until the 300 foot lewel is
reached at which poimb it starts diverging to bthe wests On the L0O foob
level the veln lies abouk twerx’ay Peet to the wesh of the shaft, TFrom the
surface to this level the vein carries a width of two to three feet of are
running shout 134 lead, a little silver and considerable zinec. On the LSO
foot level the wein cannob be ssen bub a Wik area of red oxidized materlals
has been exposed by a considerable amount of drifting and croseutting., On
the 500 foob level the limestome appears and a big area of blocks of limee
ghone, mixed with red Hematite snd Barge amounts of tremolite can be seens
The water level gensrally sbtays aboub this level. Between the 500 and the
560, which is the botiom level, the ghaft goes through 2 loose tremolite.

The bottom of the shaft which is the 560 foot level is in good grade gpine

lead ores B small amount of drifbing was done herve aund at the time of shubling
down prospechs were very favorable indeed. There is an ove hbody on this lewel
gbout £ifty feeb wide and it has all the earmarks of being of great exbente

Be.



An attempb to drilt south along the ore was frustrated by the drift
caving in while being tlwbered, The face of the drift at the btime it was
abandoned assayed 23% lead and 284 mine, The shalt should s%ill be in good
shape ag it wasg vebimbered from top to botitoms It is believed thet this ore
shaf't will develop into a big mine,

Heburning to the viecinity of the Number (ne shaft, a break similar to the
one just described and paraliel to it at a distance of some aix hundred feeb
to the Easb is encountersds Several large areas of sine lead are encountered
along the {issure, and where last seen to the north is o big area of tremolite
and ore on the surface, Zine seems to predominate on the fisswe., In one
place there is an exposure which assays hOF zine, and % lead, There is x very
probably an enoymous tonnate of this material,

About two miles bto the Fast of the mafo group of claims are two claims
called the "Head Centery and the "Grand Centrel® which are contiguous on thelr

3 B @ ; "
an ds. www&w%mw R AR

A small figssure some five feeb wide can be traged for the entirs length
of the two claims, Ore is showmn everywhere and there is one large area
which is very interesting., Two inclines have been sunk. In the one on the
"Head Cember” the ore is aboub five feet wide and in the sulphide which has
just been reached sssays 12% lead and 185 ziney 3.5 ownces of silver and $1.00
gold, The fissgure also enbers a big srea of open caves and may make a mine
in idself, Farther south on the "Gramd Central’ claim an incline has been
sunk sbout 100 feeb. The ore here insofar as developed is entirely oxidized.
Yndle it looks like white quarts, the entire indline will average 15% lead,
B0% wmines Q.15 gold and 1.5 ounces of silver. This "Head Center®, Pektand
Gentral®, fissure locks very promising and can well develop into a pood mine
with ite greastsr precious mebal content.

On the same hill as the wvein jJust desoribed, bub over the top and on the
easbern glope at @ distance of ome half mile lie thwes claims lmown ss the
“IronBap®, “Irenton™ and "Ionia", The Pormation here is enbirely different.
There are several big black areas of tremolite which show a lot of lsad and
zine. The one on the "Tron Cap" covers an area of 200 by 600 feet on the sur=
faee and ig partially developed by a tennel some 200 feel below, and 2 smmaller
ong higher up. .

There is considerable tonnage, possibly 25,000 tons of stuff developed
here which will assay 12% lead and 187 zine. There is dlso a big probably
bonnage of low lead and high zine, The zine is & beaubtifvl leson yellow, trans-
parent sphalepite, and makes a very high grade concentrabe. Values in precious
mebals are neglipible,

In sumary, the area described contains, withoul question, an extremely
large tonnage of lead gine ores Transportation presents the greatest diffie
culty but it is believed that the pomsibility for tonnage is more than enough
to Justify solwving this difficulbty and that one of the greatest lead zine
wines in the cowbry may be developeds '

6o
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- DAY LETTER September 24, 1942, Phoenix, Arizona

Br. Alber’s Be Korn, President
Vivian Mihing Co., Inc.

110 sutter Street

San Franeiseco, Calif,

Following wire received from Washington department representative Broadgatse
quote advise Vivian immediately to put two or three men to work developing
ore body a:a,d report to RFC are engaging in same unquotse. Bmaﬁgate opinkon
undoubtedly follows discussion your problem with officials. For immediate
loan action suggest you comply and report RFC Washington. We will abttempt
to obtain more lenient interpretation in future but our efforts would be
late for you and only help others following with like problem.

‘Earl ¥. Hastings, Asst. Direetor & Pro;. Engs
Department of Mineral Regources
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(Do mnot Write
‘in this space)

Ore number on this card.)

Cabinet

Specimen No.

S -

No,

| (Wrap each specimen separately, or place
bag, by itself, with a number attached,

, collected by

it in a substantial
jdentical with the

Newton olcokt
Field Engineer

_Name of ore_ lead=~zine TV S S
Minerals 0ontained_Qalgna_and_Sghalerite____
with gome combined gilver. .~
Gangue ____ Quartz and caleite -

Depth at which taken Not knowm

Approximate mineral content (in terms of
average per t°n)_Approximata1y 60%

combined lead and zine -

Name of mine or claim Not knowm .

Group Aravaipa

District _Avavaipa Mining Distwict

Location (distance and i3 vecilion by high-
way from what town__ A4 Aravaipa o

Owner of property Aravaipa Miniﬁa Coa

S

214

Slo

e ‘f

—

g3 ’ ; »

[ - ¥
6oy /3.8

Operator

kine active or inactive__ Tnaetive

If inactive, when operated

Specimen presented by_lgn;Rn;lgdge
October 4, 1939,

1927

Date

Notes {Any general information regarding
the history of the property ) At the hime this

' demmw&

m_sgnamhe_th_a_laad_and_zimmmm_imill
Metallurgical difficulties made it impossible

to operate profitably, and the work was stopped.
No_large scale operations have been tried ginces

If more space is desired for notes, use
other side.

g
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No .

Speeimen No._ 1 __ , collected by___ Newhon Wolecoth

Field Engineer

‘Name of ore  Tesdesilver . ..
Minerals contained Galema  eerrusikte
tite in galena . :
Gangue _ Quartz predominant ey
Depth at which taken_ 20 feet below surface

Lpproximate mineral content (in terms of

~average.per ton)__$ 35,00 gross

Name of mine ofméiéim__iﬁnkﬁﬁsm CJainLiEaiJD
Group___Grand Reef : ) o

District Aravaips Mining Digtrict

Location (distance and direction by high-

way from what town_3 13 Wmmm

Cperator Joe Rubal
kine active or inactive Active -
If inactive, when operated New work

Specimen presented by___ Joe Rubal

Date__ Sepb. 7, 1939,

Notes,(Any general information regarding

the history of the property.) New shafh on

(’I; }
Crvandt ,?u% ‘@‘(,« . MINERAL SPECTN  FOR DEPARTMENT OF LTBRARY AND , JHIVE i Qu
d 3 ' : - _ \,*“s
(Do not write: _ ] - : ; ) 5?7 - }
in this space) . (Wrap each specimen separately, or place it in a substantlaf b=
bag, by itself, with a number attached, identical with the,. , <
Ore number on this card.) St 7 .
Cabinet vig

-an extension of the Dogwater Lode, Very little

work has ever been done in this vicinity, and
-all of it has been at shallow.depths, Present
_operator hag packed ofit one shipment of oree

If more space is desired for notes, use
~other side.,

[ | e

'rdm. Bl ,__¢,_%é§f

; ~ ¢ Q¢
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3017 North 16th Drive
Phoenix, Arizonae.
June 28, 1948,

Mre Frank P, Knight, Jre
Christmas Copper Corporation,
Winkelman, Arizona.,

Dear Franks

This letter will probably cause you to indulge in some fancy head-
seratching and wondering. Im order to answer the "why me?® question which will
naturally pop into your mind when you have read it, I*ll start by explaining
that angle firste

You have a standing as an established mine operator with quite a few
years active experience in a mine which presents more than the average ratio of
operating difficulties. You would have no trouble in securing satisfactory ref-
erences as to your character and ability as an operator from any number of in-
dividuals and companies with whom you have dealts This is not "salve" to make
you feel good-= it is my reason for presenting the following facts for your con-
sideration. Maybe you will not be interested, in which case you need only to say
s0, and no feelings will be hurt.

The subject of all these preliminaries is a lead-silver mine which
has had me itching for a long time. The property is owned by omne of the large
midwestern mining outfits and has not been worked for several years. From all
I can learn, the present owners have no intention of doing anybthing with the
mine themselves and it is completely inactive. There has been an enormous amount
of development work done on the property, some of it good, some not so good, and
it has an interesting, though not large, production record.

The feature which arouses all my grasping instincts is the faect that
there is a spamking tonnage of perfectly good shipping ore positively developed
and unmined. This ore is nobt prospective or probable-~= it is actually there, and
all you need is normal eyesight to see ite I have considerable data on both the
tomnage and grade of this ore, and I believe thalt you would comsider the source
of this information to be reliablee.

There are no physical difficulties which would impede or interfere
with putting the property into production within a reasonably short length of
time and, once it is in operation, it should be a dandy to worke The ground is
good, and the orebodies of sufficient width to permit of low-cost extraction.
The principal items of necessary preparatory work would consist of sinking a
shaft (approximately 100 feet in depth) from the surface, and possibly 50 feet
of cross=cut to connect with present workings. These workings would have to be
pumped out and surveyed in order. to make the desired comnection, bul the pumping
would not take long. There are not over six or seven hundred feet of workings
albtogether on this level, and the flow of water at this depth is negligible.

I have estimated roughly that the amount necessary to get going here
would probably be somewhere between $20,000 and $3%0,000, This would include



(2)

equipment, camp, supplies, labor and all the usual items.

The big question in this situation is whether or not a deal of some
sort can be made with the owming company, and it is this connection that I thought
you might £it admirably into the picture. To my knowledge there have been three
fly-by-night oubtfits on the property in the past ten years and none of them has
done the mine any good. The last gang walked off with rails, pipe and all equip=
ment when the scrap drive was on during the war. For this mreason it may be some-
what difficult to get the owners to listen to a proposal, but I certainly think
that it is worth trying.

My idea as to financing the undertaking would be to have five or ten
(the fewer the better) individuals chip in the necessary money, incorporate and
go to worke I would kick in with all my bank account can stand and I am quite
sure that Roger Manning would want to participatee. Ie has been over the property
and is as enthusiastic as T am about its value. You may know of others who would
£it into the picture.

If you are interested in getting the details on what I have roughly
outlined above, I would be glad to meet you in Globe and show you the whole bus-
inesse Then, if you were still interested, we could go out and have a good look
at the mine itself.

Maybe I am unduly enthusiastic about ‘this idea, bub the fact remains
that in the years I have wandered over the hills, and of the hundreds of mines I
have gone into, this appears to me to contain a smaller element of risk and a
greater promise of profit than anything I have seen.

Iet me know your reaction to what I have told you and, as I said before,
if you are not interested and do not feel like pursuing the sibject famrther, dont
hesitate to say so. This is a straight business proposal and I will not be insulted
if you shy away from it. I have put it up to you simply because I figure that you
can do us some good and, so far as I am concerned, our friendship is not in any
way involved in the matter. :

Yours sincerely,

Yo st TS

-

Heo N. Wolcott
3017 North 16th Drive,
Phoenix, Arizona.
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A GENERAL REPORT ON THE ARAVAIPA
MINING DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN ARIZONA WITH SPHCIAL REFERENCE
T¢ TIE PROPERTIES OF THE ARAVAIPA NINING CORP.

By H. Hendrickson (1928).

The Aravaipa lMining District is located in Western Graham County,
about seventy miles northwest of Willcox, aArizona. Roughly, it con=-
prises an area some ten miles long in the lower reaches of the western
slope of the Santa Teresa lMountains.

Trangportation Facilities.

The district lies about forty-five miles over a fair highway
from the railroad at Cork, a siding on the Globe branch of the South-
ern Paecific. The lack of transportetion facilities has been the main
drawback to date of the digtrict. However, there are two feasible
routes to the raillroad, which will greatly shorten the distance which
ores and supplies have to be hauled, and greatly facilitate transpor-
tation in general. One route calls for & road down Black Rock Canyon
to Fort Thomas on the Globe branch of the Southern Pacific. The other
calls for a road westerly from Aravaipa to Winkelman, or Christmas,
near Hayden. Both of these routes call for some twenty-five miles of
new highway construction about half of which will be heavy mountain
work, and the other helf will be over fairly level ridges and mesas.

Geology.

The district lies in the foothills on the western slope of the
Santa Teresa Mountains. The drainage is into the Aravaipa Canyon, and
then into the San Pedro and Gila Rivers. The general trend of the
ledges and ore bhodies is from the southeast to the northwest. In the
Grand Reed Mine, some four miles from Klondyke, which will be con-
sidered the southern end of the district, there is an immense gllica-
breccia ledge some hundred feet wide, and projecting several hundred
feet into the air. This is apparently on the main fault, connected
with the main uplift of the mountains to the east, probably represent-
ing a throw of geveral thousand feet. The hanging, or western wall of
the immense ledge is of soft rhyolitic tuff. The foot wall is a green-
ish basic igneous rock which occupies a narrow area of two or three
hundred feet in most places between the ledge &nd the main granite mass
of the mountain. The ledge 1tself marks the eastern boundary of the
sediments of the region in some places, but in many places the hanging
wall county is in acidie igneous rock.

This big ledge can be traced for &bout five miles. It often
disappears, or pinches down to & very narrow width, and then &again
swells and presents & bold outerop. It traverses several big canyons

between the Grand Reef and Aravaipa, and nearly everywhere shows small
amounts of lead ore. The country traversed by this ledge is &1l igne-
ous until Bullis lountain, about a mile south of Aravaipea, 1s reached.
Traversing Bullis Mountain, the ledge enters the carboniferous lime-
stone of the region, and from this point north its general character
changes.
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On the properties of the Aravaipa Mining Corporation, the pre-
dominating country rock 1s the carboniferous "tornado"™ limestone of
the Globe-Miami district to the north, although there also are not
inconsiderable areas of ignecous materials traversed by the ore-beap-
ing veins.

There seem to be three types of ore deposits on the Araveipa
property. First, there &are immense areas of tremolite, or actinolite,
which invariably carry lead and zinc ores.

Second, there are bedies in the limestone which appear to be
true limestone replacement deposits, and are generally evidenced by
siliceous outcrops in the limestone.

Third, there are several true fissure veins, both in the lime-
stone and in the igneous material.

Generally speaking, the ores in the igneous rock carry hetter
silver values than in the limestone.

To describe these various deposits in detail and give a fairly
comprehensive description of the district, it is best to start with
the Grand Reefl property at the southern end of the areas. This pro-
nerty was originally owned by John lMackay, of Comstock fame, who held
the thing for many years with the ldea that he had a second Comstock.
It is now owned by the Aravaipsa Leasing Company, which in turn is con-
trolled by the American Zinec, Lead and Smelting Company.

To repeat, it is a big siliceous brececia fissure vein with &
width, in places, upward of & hundred feet. The vein dips about seven-
ty degrees to the west, and strikes northwest twenty degrees. The
hanging wall is a soft rhyolitic tuff. The footwall which 1s not very
well defined, is a greenish basic igneous rock which is of no great
width between the veln and the main granite mass of the mountain.

Upward of thirty-thousand tons of ore have been mined from the
Grand Reef property, and there is considerable good ore left in the
mine. It is developed by a tunnel which is a drift on the ledge some
three hundred feet below the surface. This tunnel is one thousand five
hundred feet long, and explores two ore shoots, and & long area of
very low grade ore, which can hardly be considered ore under any con-
ditions. A shaft has been sunk three hundred feet deep from this adit
level, and several hundred feet of work have been done on the various
levels. 1In the vieinity of this shaft, and above the tunnel, some
thirty thous&and tons of ore have been mined in an immense open stope.
The average grade of this ore was twelve percent lead, eleven ounces
of sillver, and one percent copper. There is no gold in the ore, con-
centrates seldom running even their required sixty cents gold in order
to be paid for by the smelter. Above the tunnel level, and practically
everywhere, the ore as seen in the Grand Reef is zinc free, running
less than one percent everywhere.

This ore extends below the tunnel to the hundred feet level,
where it 1s both smaller in ares and lower in lead contenlt than in the
tunnel above,
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On the two hundred foot level, which is & hundred feet below the
water level, a width of about five feet, and a length of about sixty
feet, is exposed which will agsay about five percent copper and twenty
ounces of silver. The ore here is of an entirely different character
than in the levels above, being a soft aluminous material, carrying
sooty black chalcoclite, and a few percent lcad as galena, which 1s so
intimately end finely mixed as to be with difficulty discerned.

On the three hundred foot level, & wider and apparently larger
area 1s exposed. It 1s more oxydized than in any other part of the
mine, and shows five or six ounces of silver, and with very few copper
and lead minerals to be seen..

The natural conclusion here is that there is a possibility of a
big copper-silver ore body being found at some depth. However, an &a-
bortive attempt at diamond drilling here proved a failure. This dia-
mond drilling was done by the American Zinc, Lead and Smelting Company.
Reliable information is.that they did not succeed in getting a hole
down to the area of possibilitye.

There are several other exposures of workable ore on this Grand
Reef ledge, notably the Dog-water, a half mile to the south, where
there is an exposure of ore some two hundred feet long and a foot or
two wide, the best of which will run some twenty percent lead and
thirty ounces of silver. Generally speaking, the property is well
worth investigation by anyone looking for lead ores.

The Bullis property is on the same fault, or vein system, some
four miles north of the Grand Reef, a mile south of the Aravaipa Post
0ffice, and is also & true fissure in igneous rock. It is very simi-
lar in structure to the Grand Reef Nine itself, except that in one
place it traverses quite & block of limestone. This ledge has been
cut by an adit tunnel some two hundred feet below the outcrop. It
shows widths of ore up to and exceeding twenty feet in places. The
one ore body mentioned has been estimated by various engineers to con-
tain fifty thousand tons of ore which will assay about fifteen ounces
of silver and two percent lead. It is &n ore which would be very diffi-
cult to mill as a small amount of copver present precludes cyaniding,
and. the fact that a large part of the silver i1s present as chloride
renders any concentration process difficult.

PROPERTIES OF THE ARAVAIPA MIVING CORP.

Entering the limestone area to the north of Bullis, owned largely
by the Aravaipa Mining Corporation, entirely different structural and
geological conditions are encountered.

In place of a single big fissure there are many prominent fissures
traversing the limestone, and other rocks with the same general strike
and dip. In place of the ore being confined to this single fissure,
it occurs in various places over an area with an east-west dimensions
of several miles. The various workings, & starting with the south end
of the property, are described below.
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On the Sand-Carbonate claim, which is a few hundred feet south
of the mill and power plant, a big width of ore is indicated on the .
surface by the outcropping in the limestone of lead and zinc carbonates
and calamine. While the width of the ore here exposed 1s evidently
upward of one hundred feet, it 1s predominately low grade in lead &and
very ziney. In one place a small incline has been sunk about twenty
feet, and it shows a foot or carbonate which wlll agsay about sixteen
percent lead and twenty-two percent zinc. The walls are largely zinc
carbonate. Another small hole has been started on the out-cropping
and shows a lot of zinc and lead carbonates of no specilal interest.
However, there is here & big area of black tremolite which probably
indicates a big lead-zinc ore body below. The mill excavation ltself
is largely in this black actinolite, or tremolite, &nd will assay con-
siderable zinc.

On the Number Two claim, about two hundred feet west of this
mill, 1s an open cut which shows a big body of lead-zine carbonate
and celamine. Surface indications here are that it 1s probably there
& big tonnage of this stuff. Ore from this cut as mined to date has
averaged above elight percent lead and twenty-two percent zinec with one
dollar gold and an ounce of silver. However, there are several streaks
of rather high grade lead carbonate exposed. This ore body has not
been prospected at any depth. It may be big.

On Number One claim, in the cenyon to the north of the mill, is
the working known as Number Cne. A considerable tonnage of lead-zinc
carbonate has been mined here. On the hundred twenty-nine foot level
an ore body has been developed which is about three hundred feet long
and forty-feet wide. There is a streak on the foot wall, some fifteen
feet in width, which will average about twelve percent lead and eight-
een percent zinc, with spots of higher grade material &t irreguler in-
tervals. The rest of the area is oxidized zinc ore, in places very
high grade. To the east, the ore body degenerates into & bunch of &p-
parently barren fissures; to the west our last work was still Iin ore
with no walls apparent, but the lead content had dropped to about
eight percent, and the zinc content had raised to about thirty-five
percent. It may continue to the northwest for some distance where an
incline was sunk for another hundred feet in the footwall of this ore
bedy. The fissure was cut but the ore was never found. It is belleved
to have a very flat pltch te the northwest of the intersection of two
of thegse fisgsures, in the limestone, and for that reason was not en-
countered on the level below. The stopes in this ore body have caved
to the surface, and while the incline shaft in the hard footwall is
surely in good shape, water from the creek has run into and filled
the workings and they are not now accessible.

The Nina, some four hundred feet northeast of the Number One,
is an exposure on the north-south fissure, some six feet long and
five feet wide, of ore which will assay about fifteen percent lead
and twenty percent zinc, as carbonate and silicate. Following this
same breeck to the north, several small similar outcrops are encountered
until some 5000 feet to the northwest the Arizona shaft is reached.
This showing merits considerable discussion and in itself may develop
into a big mine.
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At the Arizona, igneous material 1s again encountered. The ore
deposit 1s manifested on the surface by a big prominent vein outcropp=-
ing for some one thousand feet of length and generally running from
five to ten feet wide. About a quarter mile south of the shaft the
carboniferous limestone can be noted apperently covered by the igne=~
ous material. The igneous rock is here & basic porphyry with large
white phenocrysts of feldspar. Where the veln intersects the conteact
between the porphyry and the limestone in an immense area of black
tremolite carrying small amounts of lead and zinc materials. Return-
ing to the Arizona shaft about a quarter mile to the north; the ore
here is in the big fissure mentioned before. An adit has been run
into the vein and about a thousand feet of drifting has been done.
For the greater part of this length the vein 1s soft, loose, oxidized
material carrying small amounts of lead and zinc carbonstes and an
occaslional strain of silver chloride. To the north the vein tightens
up and is filled with hard quartz carrylng a considerable amount of
galensa.

The shaft was started verticelly in the outcrop and is about
gix hundred feet deep. Thé veln does not leave the shaft until the
300 foot level 1is reached at which polnt it starts diverging to the
west. On the 400 feet level the vein lies about twenty feet to the
west of the shaft. From the surface to this level the vein carries
a width of two to three feet of ore rumning about 13% lead, a little
silver, and conslderable zinc. On the 450 foot level the vein cannot
be seen but a blg area of red oxidized materials has been exposed by
a considerable amount of drifting and cross-cutting. On the 500 foot
level the limestone appears and a blg area of blocks of limestone,
mixed with red hematite and large amounts of tremolite ce&n be seen.
The water level generally stays about this level. Between the 500
and the 560, which is the bottom level, the shaft goes through a loose
limestone and mud, consisting of oxidized gossan material and tremo-
lite. The bottom of the shaft which 1s the 560 foot level is in good
grade lead zinc ore. A small amount of drifting was done here and at
the time of shutting down prospects were very favorable indeed. There
is an ore body on this level about fifty feet wide and it has all the
earmarks of being of great extent.

An attempt to drift south along the ore was frustrated by the
drift caving in while being timbered. The face of the drift at the
time it was abandoned assayed 22% lead and 22% zinc. The shaft should
still be in good shape as it was retimbered from top to bottom. It
is believed that this ore shaft will develop into a big mine.

Returning to the vicinity of the Number One shaft, a break simi-
lar to the one just described and parallel to it at a distance of some
six hundred feet to the east is encountered. Several large areas of

zine-lesad are encountered along the fissure, and where last seen to
the north is a big aresa of tremolite and ore on the surface. Zinc

seems to predominate on the fissure. In one place there 1s an ex-
posure which assays 40% zinc, and 6% lead. There 1s very probably an
enormous tonnage of this material.
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About two miles to the east of the main group of claims are two
claims called the "Head Center" and the "Grand Central" which are con-
tiguous on their ends.

A small fissure some five feet wide can be traced for the entire
length of the two claims. Ore is shown everywhere and there is one
large area which 1g very interesting. Two inclines have been sunk.

In the one on the "Head Center" the ore is about five feet wide and in
the sulphide which has just been reached assay 12% lead and 18% zinc,
3.5 ounces of silver and $1.00:gold. This fissure also enters a big
area of open caves and may méke a mine in itself. PFarther south on

the "Grand Central" claim, an incline has been sunk about 100 feet.

The ore here Iinsofar as developed is entirely oxidized. While it looks
like white quartz, the entire incline will average 15% lead, 30% zinc,
0.15 gold, and 1.5 ounces of silver. This "Head Center," Grand Centrsal"
fissure looks very promising &nd can well develop into & good mine with
its greater precious metal content.

On the same hill as the vein just described, but over the top and
on the eastern slope at a distance of one half mile lie three claimns
known as the "Ironcap", and "Ionia."' The formation here is entirely
different. There are several blg black areas of tremolite which show
a lot of lead and zinc. The one on the "Iron Cap" covers an area of
200 by 600 feet on the surface and 1s partlally developed by & tunnel
some 200 feet below, and a smaller one higher up.

There 1ig considerable tonnage, possibly 25,000 tons of stuff de-
veloped here which will assay 159 lead and 18% zinc. There is also
a big probable tonnage of low lead and high zinc. The zinc is & beautil-
ful lemon yellow, transparent sphalerite, and makes a very high grade
concentration. Values in precious metals are negligible.

In sunmary, the area described contains, without question, an
extremely large tommage of lead-zinc ore. Trangsportation presents
the greatest difflculty but it is believed that the possibility for
tonnage is more than enough to justify solving this difficulty and
that one of the greatest lead-zinc mines in the country can be developed.
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